Chapter PSC 16

RATE AND TARIFF RULES APPLICABLE TO INTRA-STATE MOTOR CARRIER OPERATIONS

PSC 16.01	Common motor carriers;	PSC 16.35	
PSC 16.02	Bills, freight		of petroleum products in bulk in tank trucks;
PSC 16.03 PSC 16.04	Classification, freight Distance formula		minimum rates and charges
PSC 16.05	Rates, freight	PSC 16.36	Airline-distance formula
PSC 16.06	Tariffs, freight	PSC 16.50	Contract motor carriers
PSC 16.07	Payment of intrastate rates and charges		of used household goods
PSC 16.30	Contract motor carriers		and office furniture and equipment; rate and tar-
	(other than household		iff rules
	goods carriers); rate and	PSC 16.51	Definitions
PSC 16.31	tariff rules Exemptions from rate	PSC 16.52	Bill of lading (freight bill)
	and/or tariff rules	PSC 16.53	Rates, moving (other
PSC 16.32	Bills, freight		than for the United
PSC 16.33 PSC 16.34	Rates, freight Tariffs, freight		States governmental
1 20 10.01	raims, ireight	PSC 16.54	agencies) Shipments moving at
			owner's risk; prohibited
		DGG 16.55	shipments
		PSC 16.55	Tariffs

PSC 16.01 Common motor carriers; rate and tariff rules. Every common motor carrier shall comply with section PSC 16.02 through section PSC 16.07 which set forth rate and tariff rules for intrastate common motor carrier operations, unless otherwise specifically authorized by the commission.

PSC 16.02 Bills, freight. (1) Freight bills for each shipment handled shall be made and kept by the carrier showing the name and address of the carrier, consignor, and consignee; the origin and destination; the date of receipt by the carrier; the description by number of packages and commodity name; and the weight, rate, and charge.

(2) On traffic moving under joint rates, freight bills shall also show the point of interchange, the name of the connecting carrier, and the division of revenues between the joint carriers.

PSC 16.03 Classification, freight. The "East" less-than-truckload ratings, rules, and regulations of the National Motor Freight classification shall govern the rating of traffic moving on class rates.

PSC 16.04 Distance formula. Distances for the application of class rates shall be determined by the use of the airline-distance principle as it appears in section PSC 16.36.

History: 1-2-56; am. Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff. 1-1-58.

PSC 16.05 Rates, freight. (1) DEFINITION OF "SINGLE-LINE" AND "JOINT-LINE" RATES. (a) "Single-line rates" are rates applicable to "single-line operation," which is the movement by a single carrier of traffic originating and terminating at points served by that carrier.

(b) "Joint-line rates" are rates applicable to "joint-line operation," which is the movement of traffic where two or more carriers forming a through route, providing a line haul to each, participate in transportation over different segments of the through route to perform a complete service and to join in a combined total charge, or "joint rate," instead of requiring payment by the shipper of each carrier's individual rate.

Register, December, 1957, No. 24.

(2) DISTANCE FORMULA. The single- and joint-line class rates prescribed by the commission shall be based on airline distances, com-

puted as provided under section PSC 16.36.

(3) Joint-line rates applied. The joint-line rates shall be applicable between all points served by authorized common motor carriers via routes providing a line haul to each carrier participating in the joint transportation service, except that where a carrier is authorized to serve between the point of origin and the point of destination in single-line service, that carrier shall not be required to joint-line traffic with any other carrier, or carriers, between those points.

History: 1-2-56; am. (2), Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff. 1-1-58.

PSC 16.06 Tariffs, freight. (1) The joint-line less-than-truckload class rates shall be published by the carriers in a single joint-line tariff in which all common motor carriers shall participate by giving a proper concurrence or power of attorney to the publishing carrier or agent.

(2) The joint tariff shall:

(a) Provide for the determination of rates by the use of the airlinedistance principle set forth in section PSC 16.36.

(b) List alphabetically all intrastate common motor carriers of property with their certificate numbers, and also numerically by carrier number.

(c) List all points on each carrier's certificated routes which the carrier can serve in either single-line or joint-line service.

(d) Show opposite each point the certificate or carrier number of the carrier or carriers authorized to serve such point; and, by symbol, indicate those carriers who can serve it in only joint-line service.

(e) Show the local authority restrictions and other pertinent oper-

ating information for each carrier participating in the tariff.

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (a), Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff.

1-1-58.

- PSC 16.07 Payment of intrastate rates and charges. (1) Upon taking precautions deemed by them to be sufficient to assure payment of the tariff charges within the credit period herein specified, common carriers by motor vehicle may relinquish possession of freight in advance of the payment of the tariff charges thereon and may extend credit in the amount of such charges to those who undertake to pay them, such persons herein being called shippers, for a period of 7 days, excluding Sundays and legal holidays other than Saturday half-holidays. When the freight bill covering a shipment is presented to the shipper on or before the date of delivery, the credit period shall run from the first 12 o'clock midnight following delivery of the freight. When the freight bill is not presented to the shipper on or before the date of delivery, the credit period shall run from the first 12 o'clock midnight following the presentation of the freight bill.
- (2) Where a common carrier by motor vehicle has relinquished possession of freight and collected the amount of tariff presented by it as the total amount of such charges, and another freight bill for additional charges is thereafter presented to the shipper, the carrier may extend credit in the amount of such additional charges for a period of 30 calendar days, to be computed from the first 12 o'clock midnight following the presentation of the subsequently presented freight bill.

(3) Freight bills for all transportation charges shall be presented to the shippers within 7 calendar days from the first 12 o'clock midnight following delivery of the freight.

(4) Shippers may elect to have their freight bills presented by means of the United States mails, and when the mail service is so used the time of mailing by the carrier shall be deemed to be the time of presentation of the bills. In case of dispute as to the time of mailing, the postmark shall be accepted as showing such time.

(5) The mailing by the shipper of valid checks, drafts, or money orders, which are satisfactory to the carrier, in payment of freight charges within the credit period allowed such shipper, may be deemed to be the collection of the tariff rates and charges within the credit period for the purpose of this section. In case of dispute as to the time of mailing, the postmark shall be accepted as showing such time.

History: Cr. Register, February, 1957, No. 14, eff@3-1-57.

PSC 16.30 Contract motor carriers (other than household goods carriers); rate and tariff rules. Every contract motor carrier (other than household goods carriers) shall comply with section PSC 16.31 through section PSC 16.35, which set forth rate and tariff rules, unless otherwise specifically authorized by the commission, and except as provided in section PSC 16.31.

History: 1-2-56; am. Register, October, 1957, No. 22, eff. 3-1-58.

PSC 16.31 Exemptions from rate and/or tariff rules. (1) Contract motor carriers are exempt from rate regulation and are not required to file rates or tariffs for the following operations:

(a) Transporting unmanufactured products of farm and forest directly from point of production at farm, forest, or woodlot.

(b) Transporting farm products from viner stations to factories for canning or processing.

- (c) Transporting cheese from country factories to warehouses, concentration points, or processing plants.
 - (d) Transporting fluid milk and cream.

 - (e) Transporting livestock.
 (f) Transporting lime sludge.
- (g) Transporting sand, gravel, crushed stone, stone, lime, dirt, cinders, refuse, and ashes.
- (h) Transporting farm supplies or equipment directly to farms for use or consumption thereon for distances not in excess of 35 miles or contained within the authority of a carrier to transport such supplies or equipment from points within 35 miles of his residence or place of business to farms within a defined area located within such radius.
- (i) Local cartage which takes place entirely within an area comprising one municipality and municipalities contiguous thereto.
- (j) Delivering merchandise from retail stores to purchasers incidental to retail sales.
 - (k) Towing disabled motor vehicles.
- (2) Contract motor carriers are required to file their rates and tariffs but are exempt from rate regulation for the following operations:
 - (a) Transporting wool.
 - (b) Transporting automobiles and motor vehicles.

(c) Transporting liquid commodities, other than petroleum prod-

ucts, in bulk and tank trucks.

(d) Transporting used household goods and office furniture and equipment except as provided in section PSC 16.50 through section PSC 16.55.

(e) Transporting new furniture.

(f) Transporting commodities by motor vehicles used exclusively in the service of a single shipper or receiver over a period of not less than 3 months.

(3) Contract motor carriers are required to charge rates not less than the minimum rates prescribed but are not required to file their

rates or tariffs for the following operations:

(a) Transporting heavy machinery or other cumbersome articles requiring special equipment and not handled in the course of repeated instances of transportation for the same shipper.

(b) Emergency and isolated instances of transportation referred to

in section 194.34 (4), Wis. Stats.

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (c), Register, October, 1957, No. 22, eff. 3-1-58.

- PSC 16.32 Bills, freight. (1) Freight bills, or other documentary evidence, for each shipment shall be made and kept by the contract motor carrier showing the name and address of the carrier, consignor, and consignee; the origin and destination; the date of the shipment; the number and kind of pieces, packages or other quantity units of freight comprising the shipment, together with a description of the commodities included; and the weight, rate and charge except for operations as outlined under section PSC 16.31 (1).
- (2) Such freight bills or documentary evidence thereof shall be carried, during the course of the transportation of such shipment, on the motor vehicle used for any shipment for which minimum rates have been prescribed.
- (3) Such freight bills shall be numbered serially, and retained as a record of the carrier.
- (4) All contract motor carriers shall maintain all shipping documents or manifests for all shipments combined to make a volume and moved under a volume rate as a record in such manner as to facilitate the audit of the charges applied to such shipments.
- PSC 16.33 Rates, freight. All contract motor carriers shall maintain and apply rates and charges for transportation not lower than those prescribed by the commission as reasonable minima, except as provided in section PSC 16.31 (1) and (2).
- PSC 16.34 Tariffs, freight. (1) All contract motor carriers shall keep on file with the commission in approved form a tariff or other written statement of the actual rates and charges applied to any intrastate transportation within Wisconsin except as provided in section PSC 16.31 (1) and (3).
- (2) All contract motor carriers subject to section PSC 16.31 (2) (f) shall file with the commission a true and correct copy of every contract for the exclusive assignment of a motor vehicle to any single shipper or receiver for a period of 3 months or over and every contract for the transportation of commodities by a motor vehicle so assigned.

PSC 16.35 Contract motor carriers of petroleum products in bulk in tank trucks; minimum rates and charges. All contract motor carriers transporting petroleum products in bulk in tank trucks shall maintain and apply rates for such transportation not lower than the rates resulting under the following scales of minimum rates, designated A, B, and C, applicable to the transportation of Group A, B, and C petroleum products, respectively, determined in accordance with the airline-distance formula contained in section PSC 16.36. subject to a minimum charge based on the applicable minimum rate and minimum quantities of 5,000, 4,350, or 3,700 gallons, respectively, except that when a tank truck having a capacity of less than such respective minimum quantity is furnished for loading at carrier's convenience, the minimum loading required shall be the calibrated capacity of such tank truck. (Group A commodities include various gasolines; jet fuel; and naphtha. Group B includes distillate fuel oil. Nos. 1, 2, and 3, not suitable for illuminating purposes; distillate gas oil, diesel oil, furnace oil; kerosene; liquified petroleum gas, not including butadiene, ethylene, or propylene; range oil; and refined oil, illuminating or burning. Group C includes asphalt; crude oil; fuel oil, Nos. 4, 5, and 6, bunker C, and residual; gas oil; and lubricating oil.)

MINIMUM SCALES OF PETROLEUM RATES IN CENTS PER GALLON

D + D Number	Со	mmodity Grou	ıps
Rate Base Number	A	В	C
1	0.302 0.3635 0.4250 0.4865 0.5480	0.3380 0.4070 0.4760 0.5450 0.6140 0.6825	0.3925 0.4725 0.5525 0.6325 0.7125
7	$\begin{array}{c} 0.6710 \\ 0.7325 \\ 0.7940 \\ 0.8555 \end{array}$	0.7515 0.8205 0.8895 0.9580	$0.8725 \\ 0.9525 \\ 1.0320 \\ 1.1120$
11	0.9170 0.9785 1.0400 1.163 1.286	1.0270 1.0960 1.1650 1.3025 1.4405	$\begin{array}{c} 1.1920 \\ 1.2720 \\ 1.3520 \\ 1.5120 \\ 1.6720 \end{array}$
16	1.409 1.532 1.655 1.778 1.901	1.5780 1.7160 1.8535 1.9915 2.1290	$\begin{array}{c} 1.8315 \\ 1.9915 \\ 2.1515 \\ 2.3115 \\ 2.4715 \end{array}$

History: Cr. Register, October, 1957, No. 22, eff. 3-1-58; am. Register, September, 1958, No. 33, eff. 11-1-58.

Next page is numbered 32a

PSC 16.36 Airline distance formula.

(1) DETERMINATION OF RATE BASE NUMBERS. To arrive at airline distances represented by Rate Base Numbers, locate the index numbers appearing opposite the origin and destination stations on Pages 32b to 32p, inclusive. Then subtract the smaller index number from the larger index number. The result will be the key number. Then opposite the key number on Pages 32q to 32y, inclusive, locate the rate base number. For example, to find the rate base number applicable between Milwaukee and Madison, turn to Page 32j, and the index number opposite Milwaukee is 4541, and on Page 32i the index number opposite Madison is 4529. Subtract 4529 from 4541 and the result or key number is 12. Turn to Page 32q and the rate base number opposite key number 12 is 10. The rate base number to apply to or from unnamed country locations not shown herein will be the rate base number to or from the nearest point to or from which rate base numbers are named. When it is impossible to transport shipments via reasonably direct routes because of natural obstructions such as lakes and rivers, through rate base numbers shall be arrived at by adding together the two rate base numbers based on a point via which the shipment must be moved in order to cross or circle such hazards. The sum of such intermediate rate base numbers will result in the rate base number to be used in arriving at rates from origin to destination. For example, to arrive at rates from Oshkosh to Chilton determine the rate base number from Oshkosh to Menasha and the rate base number from Menasha to Chilton. Add these two rate base numbers together to determine the rate base number to be used in arriving at the rates to apply. When this rule is used to arrive at rates the name of the station via which the rates are figured must be shown on the shipping bill as a gateway point.

(2) STATIONS IN WISCONSIN TO AND FROM WHICH RATES ARE SHOWN HEREIN

tation	County No.	Station	County No
	Clark 9391	Arovle	Lafayette49:Pepin27:Adams34:34:
bbotsford	Clark 2321 Sauk 4025	Arkansaw	Pepin 27
Diemans	Oconto2540	Arkdale	Adams 34
oltomillo	Oconto	Arlington	Columbia42
OKCI VIIIC	Dane 4328	Armenia	Columbia 42 Juneau 32 Fond du Lac 38 Forest 15 Chippewa 20 Portage 29 Wood 28 Grant 48
do	Sheboygan 3642	Armstrong	Fond du Lac 38
dama	Adams 3526	Armstrong Creek	Forest 15
dame	Walworth 4837 Shawano 2635 Washington 4138	Arnold	Chippewa 20
dome Reach	Shawano 2635	Arnott	Portage 29
ddieon	Washington 4138	Arpin	Wood28
dan	Sheboygan 3941	Arthur	Grant 48
derongo	Shawano 2538	Ashippun	Dodge 43 Ashland 5 Bayfield 40
CI	Dools 5032	Ashland	Ashland
	Ashland 617 Kewaunee 2845 Powtage 2730	Ashland Jct.	Bayfield 5
guew	Kewaunee 2845	Ash Ridge	Richland4
		Ashton	Richland 40
IDany	Chippewa 2411	Askenette	Shawano Za
lbertville (PO)	Chippewa 2311		
ibereanie (TO)	Chippewa 2411 Chippewa 2311 Dane 4732	Athelstane	Marinette 18
I Jan	Polk 2003	Athens	Marinette 18
ldeder			
ideriey	Kamaunea 9745		
igoma	Eau Claire 2713	1 1100	Polk II
lien	Wolworth 5125		
Hen Grove	Walworth 5135 Washington 4138 Winnebago 3336 Buffalo 3008 Lackson 2917		
llenton	Washington 4100	Atwood	Clark2
llenville	Winnepago 3330	Aubrey	Clark
lma	Bullato 5006	Auburndale	Wood 2'
		Augusta	Eau Claire 2
lmena	Barron 1807 Shawano 2432	Aurora	Florence 1
lmon	Snawano 2402	Aurora	Washington 4 Waushara 3
lmond	Portage 3129	Aurorahville	Waushara 3
lpha	Durnett 1509	Avalanche	Vernon 3 Rock 5
listad	D1J	Avelon	Rock 5
litamont	Burnett 1403 Burnett 1502 Bayfield 616 Wood 3024 Fond du Lac 3834	Avoca	Iowa4
Utdorf	TI J Jr. Too 2024		
uto	Tarre Claims 9519	Auron	Rock 5
utoona	Eau Ciane 2012	Agtolon	Jefferson4
llverno	Manitowoc 3343	ABoalan	
livin	Torest 1740	Rahooek	Wood 3
Amberg	Manitowoc 3043 Forest 1133 Marinette 1740 Wood 2922 Polk 1905 Portage 2930	Bascon	Monroe3 Chippewa2
imelia	W 000 2922	Radger Mills	Chippewa 2
mery	Polk 1909	Ponded	Forest 1 Grant 4 Marinette 2 Door 2
Amherst	Portage 2930	Paguau	Grant
Amherst Jct	Portage 2930	Dagley Lot	Marinette 2
Amnicon Falls	Douglas 409	Pollow Horbor	Door
Anacker	Duffelo 2110	Roin	Kenosha
Anchorage	Danalo 3110	Rokerville	Wood
Andersonville	Portage 2930 Portage 2930 Douglas 409 Columbia 3929 Buffalo 3110 Douglas 408 Grant 4517 Polk 1706	Reldwin	Mood St. Croix Ashland Polk Portage
Andersons Milis	Dolla 1706	Rallon	Ashland
andrus	Polk 1706	Balsam Take	Polk
Angenca	Shawano 2738 Monroe 3518 Barron 1611 Shawano 2331	Bancroft	Portage
Angelo	Rowson 1811	Bangor	La Crosse Fond du Lac Waushara Sauk Walworth
Angus	Showers 9221	Banner	Fond du Lac
Aniwa	Shawano 2331 Trempealeau 3214	Bannerman	Waushara
Annaka	Cront 4790	Barahoo	Sauk
Annaton	Grant 4720		
Anson	Chippewa 2313	Harkmoint	Rayneld
		Darkponio	Bayfield
Anthony	Eau Claire 2711 Langlade 2131 Lincoln 1727 Douglas 406	Darkstale	Bayfield
Antigo	Langlade 2131	Darnes	Iowa
Antigo Jct	Lincoln 1727		
Anton		Barney	Marathon
Anton	Outagamie 3135	Barnum	Crawiord
Apex	Iowa 4521	Barre Mills	Crawford La Crosse
Apollonia	Rusk 1813		
Appleton.	Outagamie 3137		
Arhor	Outagame 3133 Iowa 4521 Rusk 1813 Outagamie 3137 Vernon 3920 Vilas 1227 Marinette 1440	Bartel	Ozaukee
Arbor Vitae	Vilas 1227	Barton	washington
Arhutus	Marinette 1440 Trempealeau 3112		
Arcadia	Trempealeau 3112	Bass Lake	Langlade Kenosha
A _ J	Morinette 1009	Bassett	Kenosha
		Basswood	Richland Sheboygan

tation	County No.		County I
Rataman	Cl:		
Carraria	Chippewa 24 Langlade 19		Richland
Bay City	Pierce 28 Brown 28 Bayfield 2 Trempealeau 32	Dolton	Vilas 1 Washington 4
Pay Settlement	Brown 28	Bonduel	Washington 4
ayfield	Bayfield 2	7 Bonita	Shawano 2 Oconto 2
each's Corners	Trempealeau 32	7 Bonneval	Forest1
			Douglas
ear Valley	Richland 42 Racine 49	2 Borth	Waushara 3
eaumont	Racine 49-	0 Boscobel	Grant 4
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Mianneuce Z1	U I BOSSTOWN	Grant 4
eaver Brook	Washburn 14	9 Boulder	Vilas 1 Vilas 1 Walworth 4
eaver Dam	Dodge 409	4 Dauldan Tak	Vilas1
echer	Marinette 16- Sheboygan 39- Washington 433	0 Bowers	Walworth 4
echwood	Sheboygan 394	U Bowler	Shawano 2
echwood	Washington 433	9 Boyceville	Dunn 2
etown	(i rant 48)	7 Boyd	Chippewa 2 Crawford 4 Douglas
idenville	Pierce 260	3 Boydtown	Crawford 4
adenville	Rusk 181	4 Boyleston	Douglas
igium	Ozaukee 404	2 Brackett	Eau Claire 2
me Center	Ozaukee 404	7 Bradley	lancoin E
He Fountain	Columbia 398	D Bradley	Marathon 2
		5 Brady	Marathon 2 Richland 4 Manitowoc 3
neville	Dane 479	Branch	Manitowoc 3
llevue	Brown 294	l Brandon	Fond du Lac 37
uwood	Douglas 51	Brant	Calumet 3
		Brantwood	Calumet 33
1011	Rock 513Bayfield 41Brown 274	2 Breed	Oconto 22
na	Bayfield 41	Brehm	Taylor 20
naerville	Brown 274	Briarton	Shawano 27
ment	Douglas 60	Bridgeport	Crawford46 Marquette38 Clark24
uo	Bayfield 51	Briggsville	Marquette 38
1150II	Burnett 150	Bright	Clark 24
aton	Lafayette512 Green_Lake353	. Brighton	Kenosha50
'lln	Green Lake 353	Brill	Barron 16
ryvine	Kenosha 504	Brillion	Calumet 32
heada	wood 282	Bristol	Calumet 32 Kenosha 51
nesua		Bristow	Varnon 40
ent	Marathon 252: Sawyer 141: Bayfield 61:	British Hollow	Grant 49
on	D	Brodhead	Green5U
Rand		Brodtville	Grant 46
Polls	Bayfield 611 Waukesha 473 Waupaca 273 Adams 332 Grant 502 Marathon 232 Adams 382	Brokaw	Marathon 23 Clark 29 Waukesha 45
Flota	waupaca 273	Brook	Clark 29
Patah	C 332	Brookheld	
Rib Falls	Manethan 920	Brooklyn	Green 48
Spring	Adams 200	Brooks	Adams 36
inger	Marathon 2322	Brookside	Oconto 25 Oconto 25
zhampton	Outagamie 2027	Brookside Sta	Uconto 25
h	Aghland 510	Prothestern	St. Croix 24
h Island	Rurnett 1207	Proven Deep	Calumet 35
hwood	Washburn 1517	Browning	Milwaukee 44 Marquette 38
amwood	Washburn 1511 Shawano 2431 Wood 2926	Brownice	Washburn 12
n	Wood 2026	Brownsvilla	Dodge 393
K Larth	Dane 4426	Browntown	Bodge 598
L Howel	Soul- 490#	Bruce	Puels 10
k River		Reula	Rusk 181
k River Falls	Jackson 2117	Rrunet	Douglas 51
k Wolf	Winnehago 2526	Remoberillo	Chippewa 211
kcreek	Outagamie 9027	Repage!	Waushara 323
kwell		Brussels	Longlado 264
kwell Jct.	Forest 1725	Buckhoo	Langlade 203 Waupaca 273
ie	Portage 3130		
	Trempealeau 3114	Buena Visto	Grant 401
e	Grant 5019	Buena Vista	Wankesha 459
e	Polk1705	Buffalo	Grant 491
chardville	Lafayette 4825	Buffalo	Marquette 372
ker	Wood2725	Runoombo	Toforretto 519
m City	Richland 4020	Bungert	Outagamie 202
mer	Polk 1705 Lafayette 4825 Wood 2725 Richland 4020 Chippewa 2212 Wolworth 5120	Bunyan	Outagamie 303 Polk 170 Dane 443 St. Croix 230
mfield	Walworth 5138	Burke	Dane 442
mingdale	Vernon 3818	Burkhardt	St. Croix 920
mington	- Walworth 5138 - Vernon 3818 - Grant 4716 - Lincoln 2028	Burlington	Racine 493
mville	Lincoln 2028	Burnett	Dodge 403
		Burns	La Crosse 351
		Burns Burnside	0 O10000 301
River	Grant 4414		
River	Grant 4419 Douglas 511 St. Croix 2203	Burr Ook	Outagamie 313 La Crosse 341

Station	County Index No.	Station	County No
	T_81 4799	Chatal	Barron191
Susseyville	Jefferson 4733	Chili	Clark 272
Sutier	Waukesha 4440 Winnebago 3335	Chilton	Calumet 344
Sutte des Morts	Aghland 1120	Chimney Rock	Calumet 344 Trempealeau 291 Chippewa 241
ониегии	Ashland1120 Fond du Lac 3837	Chippewa Falls	Chippewa 241
эугоц		Chittamo	Washburn10:Langlade19:27:
?able	Bayfield 914	Choate	Langlade 198
Codott			
Tolomina	Lefavette 4923	Cicero.	Outagamie 28
Coldwell	Racine 4839	City Point	Jackson 30:
Colodonio	Racine. 4839 Racine. 4842 Waukesha. 4640 Marathon. 2428 Calumet. 3538 Fond du Lac. 3639 La Crosse. 3714 Columbia. 4032 Dane. 4632	Clam Falls	Polk 15
Colhoun	Wankesha 4640	Clam Lake	Ashland9
Callon	Marathon 2428	Clark	Clark 23
Columetville	Calumet 3538	Clark Mills	Clark 23
Calvary	Fond du Lac 3639	Clarro	(Freen - 51
Colvert	La Crosse 3714	Clare	lookgon 30
Cambria	Columbia 4032	Clar Banks	1300r 20
Combridge	Dane4632	Clayton	Polk 19
Comeron	Barron 1810	Claywood	Oconto 23
Comp Douglas	Juneau 3522	Clear Lake	Polk 20
Camp Lake	Kenosha 5140 Monroe 3518	Clearwater L	Oneida 13
Camp McCov	Monroe 3518	Cleghorn	Eau Claire 26
Camphellsport	Fond du Lac 3938 Barron 1710	Cleveland	Polk 20 Oneida 13 Eau Claire 26 Manitowoc 35 Lincoln 17
Campionapor v	Barron 1710		
Conton	Barron 1811	Clifton	Monroe 3t
Canoun	Door2346	Clinton	Rock DJ
Cornet	Door2645	Clintonville	Waupaca 27
Carolina	Shawano 2633	Cloverdale	Waupaca 27
Carolleille	Shawano 2633 Milwaukee 4742		
Carronyme	Iron 923	Clyde	Lowa 28
Carson	Forest 1835	Clyde (Tawney)	Kewaunee 28
Carter	Wood2922	Clyman	Dodge4
Cary	Dunn 2610	Clyman Jet.	Dodge4
Caryvine	Sheboygan 3841	Cobb	
Cascade	Kewainee 2844	Cobbon	Chippewa
Casco Tet	Kewaunee 2844 Kewaunee 2843	Cochrane	Buffalo 3
Cashton		Coda	Buffalo 3
Cosmics	Portage 2828	Coddington	Portage 3
Cognor	Langlade 2029	Colburn	Chippewa 2
Cossion	Oneida 1626	Colburn	Ean Claire Z
Coggnilla	Grant 4916	Colby	Marathon 2
Castle Rock	Grant 4520	Cold Spring	Marathon 2
Cataline	Marinette 1540	Coleman	Marinette 2
Cotoract	Marinette 1540 Monroe 3317	Coleman Lake	Marinette 2
Catawha	Price _ 1720	Colfax	Dunn 2 Washington 4
Cato	Manitowoc 3342	Colgate	Washington 4
		College Camp	Walworth 5
Cavour	Forest 1535 Ashland 818 Richland 4022	Collins	Manitowoc 3
Cavnas	Ashland 818	Coloma	Waushara 3 Waushara 3 Clark 2
Carenovia	Richland 4022	Coloma Corners	Waushara 3
Caril	Shawano 2537	Columbia	Clark 2
Cedar	Shawano 2537 Iron 520 Washington 4239 Dunn 2409	Columbus	Columbia 4 Outagamie Shawano 5
Cedar Creek	Washington 4239	Combined Locks	Outagamie
Cedar Falls	Dunn 2409	Comet	Shawano 2
Cedar Grove	Sheboygan 3942 Washington 4239 Ozaukee 4241 Clark 2721	Comfort	Dunn Florence
Cedar Lake	Washington 4239	Commonwealth	Florence
Cedarburg	Ozaukee 4241	! Como	Walworth +
Cedarhuret	Clark 2721	Comstock	Barron.
		Concord	Jefferson
Center	Rock	Conover	Vilas
Center House	Green Lake 3733	Conrath	Rusk
Center Valley	Outagamie 3037	Cooksville	Rock
Centerville	Grant 4620	Coolidge	Price
Centerville	Manitowoc 3543	Coon Valley	Vernon
Centerville	St. Croix 2404	Cooperstown	Manitowoc
Centerville	Grant	Copper Falls State	Rusk Rock Price Vernon Manitowoc Park Ashland Trempealeau Ashland Marathon
Conturio	Polls 1803	Corell City	Trempealeau
Or will	Donales 707	Coria	Ashland
Овапеу	Brown 9249	Corinth	Marathon
Champion	Voneshe 5041	Cormier	Brown
Chapin	Nenosna 5041	Cornelia	Grant
Charme	Brown 2012 Kenosha 5041 Crawford 4415 Vernon 3815 Taylor 2021 Columbia 3927 2021 2508		
Chaseburg	vernon 5815	Corning	Lincoln Bayfield Dane Lincoln Sawyer
Chelsea	Taylor 2021	Cornugania	Bayfield
Cheney	Columbia 3927	Cottogo Grove	Dane
Cherma	Pierce 2503 Marathon 2422 Dodge 3935	Cotton	Lincoln

Station Coxie Cozy Corner Trandon_ Trane	County	Index No.	Station	County	Ir
Cozy Corner Crandon Crane				county	1
Cozy Corner Crandon Crane	C1 1				
Crandon Crane	Clark	2520	Dillman	Milwaukee	. 4
rane	Douglas	906			
	r orest	1633	Disco	Jackson	3
ranmoor	KUSK	1615	Disco Dobie. Dodge. Dodgeville Doering. Donald Donges Bay Corner.	Douglas	
ranmoor rawford	W 000	3124	Dodge	Trempealeau	3
room	Crawford	4615	Dodgeville	Iowa	4
ream	Bunaio	3110	Doering	Lincoln	2
rescent	Onippewa	2215	Donald	Taylor	2
rivitz	warmette	2040	Donges Bay Corner	Ozaukee	4
ub. Ct.	Dane	4527	Door Creek	Dane	4
cross Plains	Grant	5020	Dorchester Dotyville Douglas Center Dousenan Dover	Clark	. 2
oudahy	Milwaukee_	4642	Dotyville	Fond du Lac_	. 3
Cullen Culver cumberland	Oconto	2342	Douglas Center	Marguette	_ 9
urver	Langlade	2133	Dousman	Waukesha	_ 4
umperiand	Barron	1708	Dover	Price	_ 1
urran	Kewannee	3043	Dover Downing Downsville Doylestown Draner	Racine	- 4
urtiss	Clark	2321	Downing	Dunn	- 6
ushing	Polk	1603	Downsville	Dunn	- 5
Cushing Mem. State Park	Waukesha	4538	Dovlestown	Columbia	- 4
usver	Portage	9890	Droper	Columbia	- 1
			Draper Drekel (Kent P.O.) Drephal Dresser Jot.	Longlado	- 1
utterylon	Douglas	408	Drenhal	Outgrand	- 2
ylon	_St. Croix	2105	Dresser Jot	Doll-	- 2
			Drugokor	Ogovi	- !
Pacada	Ozaukee	4049	Druecker	Ozaukee	- 4
/ani	St Croix	9205	Drueser Drumond Drywood Duck Creek Dudley Dupler	payneid	
airyland	Donalos	907	Drywood	Chippewa	_ 2
akota	Wanghara	2420	Duck Creek	Brown	_ 2
Pakota Pale Paleyville	Outogomio	2125	Dudley	Lincoln	_ 1
Delayville	Outagamie	3139			
			Dunbarton	Lafayette	_ 5
Pallas	Barron	2009	Dundas	Calumet	_ 33
01	Green Lake_	3831	Dundee	Fond du Lac	3
Palton	wood	3123	Dunkirk	Dane	4'
anoury	Burnett	1105	Dunnville Duplainville	Dunn	_ 2
			Duplainville	Waukesha	4
ane	Dane	4328	Durand	Pepin	2
anvillearbellay	<u>D</u> odge	4233	Durand Durham	Waukesha	4
arbellay	Kewaunee	2743	Dykesville	Kewaunee	2
arlington	Lafayette	5023	Eagle Corners Eagle Point	Wankesha	41
arwin	Dane	4430	Eagle Corners	Richland	4
auby	_Bayfield	515	Eagle Point	Chippewa	- 5
arwin auby avis ayton	_Dunn	2308	Eagle River	Vilos	19
ayton	Green	4828	Eagleton	Chinner	- 1
			Forl	Workhum	. 4
ecator	Green	5020	Fact Printel	D	. 13
ecker	()ggilzaa	4049	Fort Delaces	Dane	. 4
eckers Corner	Ozoulego	4941	Eagle River	warworth	. ŏ(
eanam	I Jonathag	506	East Farmington	roik	. 20
			Fort Dia	repin	. 2
eerbrook	Langlada	2021	East Rio	Columbia	. 4
eerbrook eerfield efiance	Dane	4590	East Pepin East Rio East Troy East Winona Easter Rock	waiworth	. 48
efiance	Lafavotto	1002	Last Winona	Ranaio	. 34
e Forest	Dane	4040 4290	Easter Kock	Crawford	. 44
ekorra	Columbia	4190			
e Forest ekorra elafield elavan	Wankasha	4129	Easton Eaton	Adams	. 30
elavan	Walmost	4038	raton	Manitowoc	. 34
eleo Jet	L TY ZELWOFTER	9036	Eau Claire Eau Galle	Eau Claire	2
elco Jet.	bawyer	1218	Eau Galle	Dunn	. 26
ellwood	. vernon	3818	Ebbe Station	Wood	. 27
ellwood		3425	Eden	Fond du Lac	. 38
alto	_oauk	3925	rogar	Marathon	. 24
elta	_payneid	614	Edgerton	Rock	45
nmark	-Rrown	3042	Edgewater	Sawver	. 14
nzer	_bauk	4225	ramuna	lowa	. 46
rere	_Brown	2940	Edson Center	Chinnews	94
Pere	_Polk	1904	Egg Harbor	Door	20
Soto	_Vernon	4114	Egg Harbor Ehlinger	Langlada	- 90
evil's Lake	_Sauk	4126	Eidsvold	Clark	- 41
evil's Lake State Park	_Sauk_	4126	Eland	Sharrens	. 20
ewey	Douglas	1506	Elcho	Longlede	. Z
ewey	Grant	4815	Elderon	Daugiade	. 15
whurst	Clark	2021	Elderon	warathon	. Z
S Soto. svil's Lake	Wood	2022	El Dorado Eleva Eliot	rong du Lac	. 36
amond Bluff	Pierce	0020 *9709	Diet	Irempealeau	. 28
amond Grove	Grant	2/UZ FA010	MIOU	gayneid	٠ , [
	Cront	4010	Elk Creek Elk Grove Elk Mound	rempealeau	. 29
ckevville					50

Hatian	County	Index No.	Station	County	Inde No
tation					
lkhart Lake	_Sheboygan	3641	Fisk	Winnebago	353 462
lkhorn	Walworth	4937	Fischburg Five Corner Five Corners Five Mile Five Points Flambeau Flanner Flintville Flora Fountain	Dane	42
lla	Pepin	2807	Five Corner	Outogomie	30
lla llenboro	_Grant	4819	Five Corners	Woohburn	10
llis	Portage	2829	Five Mile	Diabland	42
llison Bay	Door	2048	Five Points	Duel	19
llisville	Kewaunee	2943	Flambeau	Morathon	25
llsworth	Pierce	2604	Flanner	Brown	27
lm Grove	Waukesha	4540	Fintville	Grant	48
lm Lake	Wood	3024	Flora Fountain	Eloropae	19
Imhurst	Langlade	2231	Florence Folsom Fond du Lac Fontana	Versen	A1
Imhurst Imo Ims Imwood IPaso Iroy Isalem	Grant	5020	Folsom	E-md du Loo	37
lms	_Brown	2839	Fond du Lac	Tonu du Lac	51
Imwood	Pierce	2506	Fontana	Walword	20
l Paso	Pierce	2605	Fontenoy	Brown	50 50
lrov	Juneau	3722	Footville	Rock	00
leglam	Polk	1903	Forest	St. Croix	21
Ston	Langlade	2133	Forest City	Bayneid	1
lvers	Dane	4526	Forest Jct	Calumet	02
mbarrass	-Waupaca	2735	Forestville	Door	20
merald	St. Croix	2206	Ft. Atkinson	jenerson	41
lvers mbarrass merald Grove merason	Rock	5034	Fontana Fontenoy Footville Forest Forest City Forest Jct Forestville Ft. Atkinson Foward Foss Siding	Dane	41
merson	Iron	1123	Foss Siding	Lincoin	15
mmerich	Marathon	2226	Foster	Eau Claire	40
merald Grove merson mmerich indeavor	Marquette	3829	Forward. Foss Siding. Foster. Fountain City. Foxboro. Fox Lake. Fox Lake Jct. Fox Point. Fox River. Francis Creek.	випаю	06
nderline	Bayfield	415	Foxboro	Douglas	0
nole	Columbia	3931	Fox Lake	Dogge	01
nolekino	Forest	1536	Fox Lake Jct	Dodge	41
ngoe	Bayfield	416	Fox Point	Milwaukee	41
nterprise	Oneida	1730	Fox River	Kenosha	0.
inderline ingle ingleking ingoe interprise inform i	Door	2147	Francis Creek	Manitowoc Washington Sheboygan Racine	3.
Mar	Kenosha	5142	Frank	Washington	42
adoile	Pierce	2704	Franklin	Sheboygan	3!
Isofia	Vernon	3915	Franksville	Racine	43
Etna	Lafavette	5121	Frederic	Polk	15
Pttriolr	Trempealean	3214			
Ettrick Eureka	Winnebago	3434	Freedom	Ozaukee Outagamie Waupaca Waupaca Adams	31
Suran	Kewannee	2744	Fremont	Waupaca	3
Euren Evansville	Rock	4830	Fremont Sta	Waupaca	3
Evergreen	Polk	1601	Frenchville	Trempealeau	1 0
Sycolaior	Richland	4319	Friendship	Adams	3
			Friesland	Columbia	3
Eveter	Green	4828	Friestad	Adams Columbia Ozaukee	4
Exile	Pierce	2606	Fulton	RockWaukesha	4
			Fussville		4
Fairburn	Green Lake.	3532	1	0:3-	1
Fairchild	Eau Claire	2716	Gagen	Unelda	, i
Fairburn Fairchild Fairfield	Walworth	5035	Galesville	rempeateat	0
Fairplay	Grant	5119	Galloway	iviaratiion	2
Fairylay Fairview Fair Water Fail Creek Fall Creek	Burnett	1106	Gano	KOCK	ə
Fairview	Crawford	4216	Garfield	rortage	2
Fair Water	Fond du Lac	e 3734	Gaslyn	Durnett	1
Fall Creek	Eau Claire	2614	Gathff		4
Fall River	Columbia	4132	Gays Mills		4
Falls City	Dunn	2510	Genesee	Oneida Trempealeat Marathon Rock Portage Burnett Racine Crawford Waukesha Vernon Walworth Grant	4
FalunFanchar	Burnett	1404	Genesee Depot	waukesha	4
Fanchar	Portage	2929	Genoa	vernon	3
			Genoa City	waiworth_	
			Georgetown	Grant	b
Farmington	Polk	1902	Cormonio	Margnette	- 1
Farmersville	Dodge	3936	Germantown	Juneau	\$
Farmington Farmersville Favilles Grove	Jefferson	4432	Germantown	Juneau Washington Sheboygan	5
Favette	Lafayette	4924	Gibbsville	Sheboygan_	3
Fellows Sta.	Rock	4931	Gilbert	Lincoln	1
Fence	Florence	1437	Cile	lron	
FayetteFellows StaFenceFennimore	Grant	4619	Gillett	OcontoRichland	2
Fenwood	Marathon_	2424	Gillingham	Kichiand	4
Fern	Florence	1337	Gills Landing	Waupaca	}
Ferron Park	Burnett	1207	Gills Rock	Waupaca Door Taylor Buffalo Marinette	}
Ferryville	Crawford	4215	Gilman	laylor	2
Fifield	Price	1321	Gilmanton	Ruttato	}
Fillmore	Washington	4040	Girard		2
Finley	Juneau	3223	Glandon	Marathon_	}
Fenwood Fern Ferron Park Ferryville Fifield Fillmore Finley Finn First Capitol State Park Fish Creek	Lincoln.	2127	Gleason	Lincoln	
First Capital State Park	Lafavette	4821	Glen Flora	Kusk	;
Fish Creek Fisherville	Door	2147	Glen Oak	Marquette_ Sheboygan	· }

Station	County Index No.	Station	County
Hencoe	Buffalo 3111	TT ()1	T 01:
Hendale	Monroe 3721	Hay Creek	Eau Claire
Henhaven	Grant 4815	Hayes	Oconto
Henmore	Brown 3041	Hayton	Calumet
Henrock	Wanghara 2421	Hayward	Calumet Sawyer Grant
Henwood City	Waushara 3431 St. Croix 2206	Hazei Green	Grant
Hidden	Ashland 1019	Hazelhurst	Oneida Bayfield
Hobe	Clark 0710	Headquarters	Bayfield
Hover Station	Clark 2719 St. Croix 2402	neanord jet.	Lincoln
Joerhoa Cornor		Heart Prairie	Walworth
off	Waukesha 4540	Heaths Mills	Jefferson
Zoldonéhol	Lafayette 5022	Hebron	Jefferson
roidenthal	Washington 4340	Heffron	Portage Trempealeau Lincoln
ron	Marinette1942 Marinette1637	Hegg	Trempealeau
roodman	Marinette 1637	Heineman	Lincoln
loodrick	Marinette 1637	Helena	Iowa Outagamie
lordon	Laylor 2123	Helena	Outagamie
lormon	Douglas 810	i Helenville	Jefferson
othan	Clark 2618	i Heller	Lancoln
		Hematite	Florence Clark
rration	Ozaukee 4241	Hemlock	Clark
nanomarsii	3627	Henrietta	Richland
TENTION	Adams3627 Bayfield715 Waupaca3032	Henrysville	Brown
ranite	Waupaca 3032	Heroster	Bavheld
ranite Heights	Marathon 2227 Barron 2000	Herman	Dodge
ranite Lake	Barron 1608	Hersey	Dodge St. Croix
		Hertel	Hurnett
rantsburg	Burnett 1402	Hewitt	Wood
ranville	Milwankee 4441	Hickory Corners	Oconto
ratiot	Lafavette 5124	High Bridge	Ashland
ravtown	Dunn 9107	High Cliff Jet	Ashland Calumet
reen Bay	Brown 2840 Sheboygan 3740	High Falls	Marinette
reenbush	Sheboygan 3740	Higheliff	Columnt
		Highland	Town
reen Lake	Green Lake 3633	Hilro	Manitana
reen Lake Sta	Green Lake 3633	Hilbert	Calumet
reenleaf	Green Lake 3633 Green Lake 3633 Brown 3140	Hilburn	Walworth
reenvallev	Shawano 2538	Hilde	Shawano
reenville	Outagamie 3136	Hilos	Snawano
reenwood	Shawano 2538 Outagamie 3136 Vernon 3921 Clark 2619	Wilco Tot	Forest Oneida
reenwood	Clark 2619	Hillerost	Douglas
rellton	Jefferson 4434	Willneint	Douglas
resham	Shawano 2534	Willshows	SaukVernon
rimms	Manitowoc 3342	Tilladolo	vernon
rover	Marquette 2820	minsuale	Barron
undv	Marquette3830 Lincoln1827	minside	Iowa
irnev	Iron 620	ruiton	Sheboygan Douglas
mnoj	020	Hines	Douglas
acyon	Jackson 3018	Hingham	Sheboygan
ger City	Diores 9700	Hixton	Sheboygan Jackson
alder	Pierce 2703 Marathon 2525	Hota Park	Shawano
ale	Trompoless 2525	Hogarty	MarathonChippewa
les Corners	Trempealeau 2914 Milwaukee 4641	Holcombe	Chippewa
mbura	Willwaukee 4641	Holland	Brown
emonika	Marathon 2225	Hollandale	Iowa
mmond	Fond du Lac 3837 St. Croix 2304	Hollister	Langlade
mmona	St. Croix 2304	Holmen	La Crosse
nowille		Holmes	Marinette
mer ville	Dane 4731	Holmesdale	Adams
andat	1aylor 2018	Holar Choos	Ogoudroo
nover	Kock 5031	Holy Cross	PriceWalworth
		Honey Creek	Walworth
rker	Iowa 4722	Hoopers Mill	Jefferson4
rmon	Washburn1111 Marinette2242	Horicon_ Horlicksville	Dodge4
rmony Corners	Marinette 2242	Horlicksville	Racine 4
rington	Waupaca 3032	Horns Corner	Ozaukee4
rrison	Waupaca3032 Calumet3338	Horns Corner Horseman	Rusk1
		Hortonville Houghton Houlton Howard	Outagamie 3
risville	Marquette 2690	Houghton	Bayfield
		Houlton	St. Croix
rtford	Washington 4238	Howard	Chippewa 2
rtland	Washington 4238 Waukesha 4438 Columbia 4129	Howard	Shebovgan 3
rtman	Columbia 4129	Hovt	Tran
tfield	Jackson 3018	Hub City	Richland 4
lev_	Marathon 9420	Hubband	aicmanu 4
ugen	Rarron 1610	Unblote-	Columbia 3 Jefferson 4
ren	Shahorman 2010	Hubbleton	4
elrine	Sheboygan 3643 Rusk 1718 Douglas 509		
	1718	Hudson Hughey	St Croix 2

tation	County	Index No.	Station	County	Inde No.
				Wayleagho	443
fulls Crossing	Sheboygan	3640	Keesus	Dono	463
lumbird	Clark	2817	Kegonsa	Forest	173
fulls Crossing Iumbird Iunky Dory Iunting Iuntington Iurley	Polk	1705	Keith Kekoskee	Dodge	403
unting	Shawano	2633	Kekoskee Kellner Kellners Corner Kellnersville Kelly Kempster Kendall Kennan	Wood	302
untington	St. Croix	2103	Kellner	Manitowoc	334
[urley	Iron	622	Kellnersville	Manitowoc.	324
urley [uron [urricane	Chippewa	2210	Wally	Marathon.	242
[urricane	Grant	4818	Vomestor	Langlade	203
usher	Racine	4842	Vandall	Monroe	372
ustisford lustler	Dodge	4230	Kennan Kennedy	Price	171
ustler	Juneau	3022	77	Price	121
duna ndependence ndianford ngersoll ngram		0010	T/ on or ho	n enosna	009
duna	Trempealear	1 3213			
ndependence	Trempealeat	4000	Kachana	Shawano	248
ndianford	Rock	4552	Keshena Kewaskum	Washington	1 40
ngersoll	Marathon	2550	Kewaunee	Kewaunee_	294
ngram	Rusk	1/1/	*** ***	Diabland	427
no	Bayfield	514	Voyetone	Chippewa_	21
ngramnstitutenterstate State Park.	Door	2446	Kiekanoo Center	Vernon	40
nterstate State Park.	Polk	2002	Keyesville Keystone Kickapoo Center Kiel	Manitowoc	35
ntervale	Marinette_	1839	Wieler	Grant	51
nterwald	Taylor	ZUZ3	Kieler Kilbournville	Racine	48
ntervale nterwald ola pswich rma ron Belt	Waupaca	Z001	Kimball	Iron	6
pswich	Latayette	4921			
rma	Lincoln	1927	Kinge	Lincoln.	17
ron Belt	lron	(21	Kinga Corners	Sauk	42
ron Ridge ron River	Dodge	4136	Kimberly Kings Kings Corners Kingsbridge Kingsbradge Kingston Kinsman	Manitowoo	32
ron River	Bayfield	513 4023	Kingston	Green Lake	e 38
Lundon	Sank -	4023	Kingman	Marinette	20
	Lackson	- 5Z1 <i>i</i>	Kinsman Kirby Kirchlayn Klevenville Klondike	Monroe	33
rvington sland Lake tasca Indian Sta. (So thaca	Dunn	2008	Kirchlayn	Washingto	n 42
sland Lake	Kusk	1913	Klavanville	Dane	46
tasca Indian Sta. (Si	iperior) Douglas	400	Klondike	Kenosha.	50
(thaca	Richland	4040	Klondike	Milwaukee	47
			Knapp	Jackson	32
Ives Grove Ixonia	Jefferson	4400	Knapp Knapp Kneeland Knellsville	Racine	48
			Knolleville	Ozaukee	41
Jackson	Washingto	0247	Knowles	Dodge	39
Jacksonport	Door	2510	KnellsvilleKnowlesKnowlton	Marathon	26
Jacksonport Jacksonville Jacobsville Jamestown	Monroe	1006	Know Mills	Price	17
Jacobsville	Walworth	4930	Knutson	Vilas	10
Jamestown	Grant	5119	Knutson Kodan Kodatz Koepenick Kohler	Kewaunee	2
			Kodata	Towa	48
			Voononiek	Langlade_	19
Jefferson Jct	Jefferson	4004	Wohlen	Ozankee	40
Jefferson Jet. Jefferson Jet. Jeffris	Lincoln	1728	KohlerKohlville	Sheboygai	3
Jeffris Jct	Lincoln	1728	Kohivilla	Washingto	n 4
Jericho	Calumet	3038	Kolhorg	Door	2
Jerico	Waukesha	1715	KolbergKonsted	Marinette	1
Jerome	Kusk	1796	Koro Koshkonong	Winnebag	0 3
Jersey City	Incom	2004	Koshkonong	Jefferson_	4
Jewett	St. Croix_	991/	Krakow	Shawano.	2
Jim Falls	Omppewa.	1006	Krakow Kremlin	Marinette	1
Joel	Tolk	3636 1900	Krok Kunesh	Kewaunee	2 2
Jericho Jerico Jerico Jerome Jersey City Jewett Jim Falls Joel Johnsburg Johnson Johnson Creek Johnsonville Johnsonville	Fond du 1	9290	Kunesh	Brown	2
Johnson	Maratnon	4525			
Johnson Creek	jenerson_	2749	La Crosse	La Crosse	3 3
Johnsonville	Snepoygar	1024	La Crosse La Farge La Grange	Vernon	3
Johnstown	Kock	4094	La Grange	Walworth	1 4
Tobactown Cite	KOCK	4904	Lac du Flambeau	Vilas	1
			Tag Labelle	Waukesh	a 4
Jones Spur	Forest	1000	La Grange Lac du Flambeau Lac Labelle Ladoga Ladysmith	Fond du	Lac 3
Jonesdale Jones Spur Jordan Jordan	Green	5026	Laduga	Rusk	1
Jordan	Portage	2828	Lafont	Price	
			Latont	Milwanke	e 4
Jump River	Taylor	1918	Talsa Paulah	Walworth	1 4
Jump River Junction City Juneau	Portage	2826	Lake Beulah Lake Church	Ozankee	
Juneau	Dodge	4135	Lake Church	Sounce-	
			Lake Delton	Kanneho	
Kaiser	Price	1220	Lake DeltonL. ElizabethLake Emily Lake Geneva Lake GeorgeLake Hollie	Portege	
Kalinke			Lake Emily	towage_	h
Kalinke Kalish Kansasville Karlsburg Kaukauna Keene	Rusk	1812	Lake Geneva	Ongide	
Kangagville	Racine	4940	Lake George Lake Hallie Lake Mills Lake Nebagamon.	Unerua	
		1004	I Toke Hallie	Onippew	æ
Korleburg	Burnett	1304	TOURO IXOINO DE CONTROL DE CONTRO	T-#	

			1	
Ot. It.	~ .	Index		Index
Station	County	No.	Station	County No.
Lake Owen	Bayfield Jefferson Oneida	814	Lohrville	Waushara 3432
Lake Ripley	Jefferson	4633	Lombard	Clark 2319
Lake Tomahawk	Oneida	1427	Lomira	Clark2318 Dodge3937
Lakeport	PepinWashburn	2906	L LODGOD	Dane 4529
Lakeside	Washburn	1109	Lone Pine	Portage 3129 Richland 4422
Lakeview	Dane	4629	Lone Rock	Richland 4422
Lakewood	Oconto Polk	1936	Long Lake	Florence 1335 Clark 2419
Lamortine	Fond du Too	1803	Longwood	Clark 2419
Lamberton	Fond du Lac Racine	4040	Loomis	Marinette 2141
Lamont	Lafayette	4094	Lorane	Polk 1606
Lampson	Washburn	1109	Loretto	Sauk 4223
Languator	Cront	4010	Louisburg (Town of I	Sawyer 1317
Lancaster Jct	Grant	4619	Green)	Grant 5190
Land O'Lakes	Vilas	930	Louisburg (Town of	Grant 5120
Langes Corners	Brown Langlade Waukesha Forest	3042	Jamestown)	Grant 5119
Langlade	Langlade	2134	Louis Corner	Manitowoc 3541
Lannon	Waukesha	4440	Louisville	Dunn 2609
Laona	Forest	1635	Lowell	D-J 4004
Laona Jet.	ForestManitowoc	1534	Lowville	Columbia 4130
Larrabee	Manitowoc	3143	Loyal	Clark 2620
La Rua	Winnebago	3236	Loyd	Richland 4122
Landerdale	Sauk Walworth Sauk	4120	Lublin	
La Valle	Sauk	3053	Twelf	Dunn 2407
La Vass	Vernon	3817		Polk 1604 Eau Claire 2515
Lawrence	Vernon Marquette	3628	Lugerville	Price 1490
Lawrence	Outagamie	2837	Lainds	Price 1420 Shawano 2636
Lawton	Pierce	2504	Luxemburg	Kewaunee 2843
Leadmine	Lafayette	5121	Lykens	Polk 1804
Lebanon	LafayetteDodge	4336	Lamdhuret	Charmana 0504
Leeds	Columbia	4230	Lyndon Station	Juneau 3825
Leeds Center	Columbia	4230	Lynn	Clark 2821
Leeman	Outagamie Burnett	2836	Lynxville	Juneau
Leet	Burnett	1206	LVOUS	N91117 41126
Lenign	Barron Sauk	1811	Lyons	Walworth 5038 La Crosse 3513
Leminaton	Sauk	4225	Lytles Station	La Crosse 3513
Lemonweir	Sawyer Juneau	2704	35.472.1	35 3
Lena	Oconto	9940	MaCantana MaCantana	Marinette 1942
Lenawee	Bayfield	314	McCartney	Grant 4917
Lenawee Lennox	Oneida	1731	McDill	Portogo 2020
reora	Adams	3227	McFarland	Portage 2928 Dane 4630 Marathon 2623
Leon	Monroe	3617	McMillan	Marathon 2623
Leopolis Le Roy	Shawano	2534	MCNaugnton .	Unerda 1528
Le Roy	Dodge	3936	Mackville	Outagamie 3037
Leslie	Latayette	4821	Madge	Washburn 1410
Levis	Columbia	3927	Madison	Dane 4529
Levis	Doll-	2819 1505	Madrid	4721
Lewiston	Columbia	1909	Madsen	Manitowoc 3342
Levrden	Doole	4020	Magnolia Ctation	Rock 4930
Liberty	Vernon	4018	Maiden Roek	Rock 4930
Liberty	Marquette_	3528	Malone	Pierce 2805 Fond du Lac 3638
Liberty Pole	Vernon	4016	Malta	Sawyer 1312
Liberty Ridge	Grant	4718	Malvern	Oneida 1630
Lily	Langlade ?	1933	Manawa	Waupaca 2933
Lima Center	Rock 4	1834	Manchester	Green Lake 3832
Limeridge Lincoln Lind Center Linden Lindermann Lindsey Lindsey	Sauk 4	1023	Manitowish	Iron 1024
Lincoln	Kewaunee 2	2744	Manitowoc	Manitowoc 3343 Manitowoc 3343
Lind Center	Waupaca 3	3132	Manitowoc Rapids	Manitowoc 3343
Linden	lowa 4	1722	wann	Marathon 2622
Tindermann	Irempeateau 2	2814	Manning	Vernon 4018
Linton	Wolmouth t	4822 197	Manson	Oneida 1627
Linton Linwood	Racine 4	1849	Mania Cr	Oneida 1627 Douglas 510 Manitowoc 3241
Little Black	Taylor 9	2221	Manlahurat	Manitowoc 3241
Little Black Little Chicago	Marathon 9	226	Manleton	Washesha 2219
Little Chute	Outagamie 3	138	Manlewood	Taylor 2219 Waukesha 4437 Door 2645 Marathon 2426
Little Falls	Polls 9	inna l	Marathon	Door
Little Prairie	Walworth_ 4	837	Marblehead	
Little Rapids	Brown 3	039	Marcellon	Columbia 3930
Little Prairie Little Rapids Little Suamico	Oconto 2	640	March Rapids	Columbia3930 Marathon2523
Livingston Lodi	Grant 4	720	Marcy	Waukesha 4440
Lodi	Columbia 4	228	Marek	Waukesha 4440 Marinette 1641
Logan Loganville	Qconto2	237	Marengo	Ashland 617
Loganville	Sauk4	124	Maribel	Manitowoc 3142

	Index		County
tation	County No.	Station	County
	0140	Milltown	Polk
Maribel Caves	Manitowoc 3142	3 C:11-:11 o	(Frant
Aarinette	Marinette 2244	Milton	Rock Rock Milwaukee
Aarion	Waupaca 2755	Milton Jet	Rock
farkesan	Tanglada 2135	Milwaukee	Milwaukee
Aarkton	Cross Loke 3731	Mindoro	La Crosse
Aarquette	Dane 4432	Miner	Juneau Lowa Lowa Lowa Coneida
Aarshall	Wood 2723	Mineral Point	Iowa
viarshneid	Buffalo 3311	Minnesota Jet.	Dodge
Marshland Sta	Buffalo 3311	Minocqua	Oneida
Viarsmanu Dva	Washington 4038	Minong	Washburn Buffalo
viarsuvine	Washington 4056 Pierce 2504 Marinette 1740 Dane 4428 Green 5126	Misha Mokwa	Dullaio
Aartindale	Marinette 1740	Wishicot	Fond du Lac
Martingville	Dane 4428	Mitchell	TaylorBuffalo
Martintown	Green 5126	Mitterhouer	Ruffolo
Maryville	Dane4427	Modena	Wood Waukesha Buffalo
Marytown	Fond du Lac 3539	Monte Station	Waukesha
Vason	Bayfield 19	Mondori	Buffalo
Mather	Green 4427 Dane 4427 Fond du Lac 3539 Bayfield 615 Juneau 3322 Shawano 2332		
Mauston	Juneau 3723	Monroe Center	Adams
Mayfield	Washington 4209	Montana	AdamsBuffalo
Mayhew	Juneau 3723 Washington 4239 Walworth 4837 Dodge 4036 Dane 4426 Juneau 3222	Montello	Marquette
Mayville	Dodge4000	Monterey	Waukesha
Mazomanie	Turney 2999	Montfort	Grant
Meadow Valley	Morguette 3731	Montfort Jet	Marquette Marquette Waukesha Grant Lowa Crawford Green
Mecan	Le Crosse 3614	Montgomeryville	Crawford
Medary	Taylor 2121	Monticello	Green
Medford	Dane	Montreal	Green Iron Dane Iron Iron
Medina	Winnebago 3236	Montrose	Dane
Medina JCt	Portage 2927	Moon	Marathon
Meenan	Washington 4340	Moore	Iron
Meeker	Lafavette 5021	Moquah	Bayneid
Meeker's Giove	Manitowoc 3542	Morgan	Oconto
Maggara	Manitowoc 3541	Morgan	Snawano
Mollon	Manitowoc 3541 Manitowoc 3541 Ashland 819 Manitowoc 3143 Jackson 3316 Monroe 3718	Morley	Langiaue
Malnik	Manitowoc 3143	Morris	Brown
Melrose	Jackson 3316	Morrison	Done
Melvina	Monroe 3718	Morrisonville	Achland
Menah	Washburn 1108	Morse	Lows
Menasha		MOSCOW	Fron Bayfield Oconto. Shawano Langlade Shawano Brown Dane Ashland Lowa Sheboygan Marathon Oconto. Marquette Fond du Lac
Menchalville	Manitowoc 3242	Maginon	Marathon.
Mendota	Dane 4429	Moeling	Oconto
Menomonee Falls	Waukesha 4440	Moundville	Marquette
Menomonie	Dunn 2400	M+ Colvery	Fond du Lac
Menomonie Jct	Dunn2408	Mount Hone	Grant
Mentor	Manitowoc 3442 Dane 4429 Waukesha 4440 Dunn 2408 Dunn 2408 Clark 2717 Ozaukee 4341	Mount Horeb	Grant Dane Grant
Mequon	Ozaukee 4949	Mount Ida	Grant
Mequon Sta	Tron 099	Mount Joy	Dane
Mercer	Ozaukee 4341 Ozaukee 4342 Iron 923 Dunn 2609	Mount Morris	Waushara
Meridean	Dunn 2609	Mount Sterling	Crawford
Merriam	Ruffalo 3309	Mount Tabor	Vernon
Merrick State Park	Lincoln 2126	Mount Vernon	Dane
Merrill	Dunn 2009 Douglas 609 Buffalo 3309 Lincoln 2126 Jackson 2917 Sauk 4227 Waukesha 4438 Sawyer 1513 Fond du Lac 3734	Mount Zion	Dane Waushara Crawford Vernon Dane Crawford Oconto Waukesha Taylor Rusk
Morrisook	Sauk 4227	Mountain	Oconto
Merton	Waukesha 4438	Mukwonago	Waukesha
Meteor	Sawyer 1513	Murat	Taylor Rusk Grant. Bayfield Waukesha Marathon Washington
Metomen	Fond du Lac 3734 Marinette 1940	Murry	Kusk
THOUGHTOM TO THE	Morinetta 1940	Muscoda	Doreals
Middle Ridge	La Crosse 3716 Douglas 509 Dane 4528	Muskeg	Wordcooke
Middle River	Douglas 509	Muskego	Manethon
Middleton	Dane 4528	Mylrea	Washington
Midway	Da O10000 D0X1	Myra	11 asminguon
Mifflin	Iowa 4721	37.1.1	Washington
Mikana	Barron 1611	Nabob	Wonteepe
Milan	Iowa	Nashotah	Washington Waukesha Forest
Miles	Marinette 2042	Nasnyllie	Marathan
Milford	Jefferson 4534	Naugart	
Mill Center	Brown 2739	Navan	Shawano Juneau Dodge Winnebago
Mill Creek	Richland 4120	Navarino	одажацо
Milladore	Wood 2725	Necedah	Dodge
Millard.	Walworth 4936	Neda	Winnebago Clark Winnebago
		Neenan	11 THICDUS
Millersville	Sheboygan 3542 Manitowoc 3541	Mailland 11	Clark

Station	County No	Station		ıdex No.
Nekoosa	Wood305	Northfold	Tasks	
Nelma	Forest 119	Northland	Jackson 2 Waupaca 2	915
Nelson	Buffalo 300	Northline	St Croir 9	731 2302
Nelson Dewey State Pa	rkGrant 461	Northport		1002
Nelsons	Horeet 159	Montan	Dunn 2	5300
veisonville	Eau Claire 271	Norwalk	Monroe 3	619
elsonville	Portage 293	Norway Grove		329
ennit	Washington 413	Norway Ridge	Monroe 3:	321
osho	Dodge 499	Nutterville	Marathon 2	328
ptune	Dodge 423	Nye	Polk 1	903
shkoro	Marquette 352	Oak Center	Fond de Terror	000
eshonoc	La Crosse 351	Oak Creek	Milwaukee 4'	830
SDOTO	Manitowoo 294	Ools Chorse	Dodge 4	192
uern	Kewaunee 284 Langlade 203			
va	Langlade 203	Oak Ridge	Adams 33	マツフ
vins	Clark 292			
w Amsterdam	La Crosse 341			
w Augurn				
v California	waukesna 464	Uakland	Burnett 12	205
w Coeln	Milwankoo 472	Uakiand	Jefferson 46	633
Diggings	Milwaukee 464 Lafayette 512	Ogenomoweg	Milwaukee 47	742
Franken.	Brown 924	Oconto	Burnett 12Jefferson 46Milwaukee 47Waukesha 45	537
Glarus	Brown 284 Green 482	Oconto Falls	Oconto 24	142
v Holstein	Calumet 354	Oconto Jet.	Oconto 24	139
w Hope	Portage 293			
v Lisbon	Juneau 362	Ogdensburg	Ashland 4	120 *19
v London	Waupaca303 Kenosha513	Ogema	Price 18	904 291
Munster	Kenosha 513	Oil City	Monroe 27	710
Paria	Shaharraan 964	Ojibwa		115
Pi-k	Sawyer 131	Okauchee	Waukesha 44	137
nichmond	Sawyer 1314 St. Croix 2200 Adams 3220 Lincoln 1920	Okee	Columbia 42	228
wood	Lincoln 3228	Oliver	Douglas	106
11 oou	Forest 140	Olivet	Pierce 25	05
	Rock 1434	Omro	Winnebago 34	35
bold	Forest 1432 Rock 5133 Oneida 1528 Washington 4140 La Crosse 3716	Onaiaska		14
irg	Washington 4146	Ontorio	Qutagamie 28	39
irv Corners	La Crosse 2716	Oosthus-	Vernon 38	19
ort	Door 2049	Onal Onal		42
	Vernon 3817	Orange	Marathon 26	23
n	Manitowoe 3443	Orange Mill	Burnett 120	05
n	Vernon3915	Oregon	Juneau 35: Dane 47:	22
onburg	Vernon 3915 Manitowoc 3443	Orfordville	Rock 20	29
'ille	Rock 4832	Orienta	Bayfield 2	5U
ra	Marinette1440	Orion.	Richland 23 Richland 433 Langlade 203 Polk 190	91
ls	Outagamie 2837	Ormsby	Langlade on	30 21
Ц	Adams 3326 Washburn 1510	Osceola	Polk20	02
ton	Washburn 1510	Oshkosh	Winnebago 348	36
	Uane 4531	Osman	Manitowoc 354	42
121	Chippewa 2313 Kewaunee 3044	Osseo		14
юш	Newaunee 3044 Marathon 2430	Ustrander	Waupaca 303	34
Andorran	Cront 4010	Ottoons	Lincoln 202	26
Bend	Jackson 9915	Ottown	Columbia 413	31
Bloomfield	Walworth 5120	Ourtown	Waukesha 463	37
Branch	Oconto 9420			
Bristol		Oxford	Sawyer 131	18
		Owen	Sawyer 131 Marquette 372 Clark 231	28
Clayton	Crawford 4118 Fond du Lac 3637 Sauk 4125 Manitowoc 3342	0	231	19
Fond du Lac	Fond du Lac 3637	Packard	Marinette 194	19
Freedom	Sauk 4125	Packwankee	Marguetta 279	20
Grimms	Manitowoc 3342	radus	Horoet 179	
Hudson	St. Croix 2301			
Lake	Waukesha 4438	Palmyra	Jefferson 473	6
Leeds	Columbia 4230	Paoli	Dane472	š
Lowell	4234	Paran	Chippewa 241	í
rrairie	waukesha 4638	Pardeeville	Columbia 403	Õ
readneid	waupaca 3134	Paris		1
TOMBH	Poll-	Park Falls	Price 122	0
Vallor	OLK 1703			U
alley	Ashland	D1.1 1		
alley	Ashland 718	Parkiand	Donadae 400	8
lley rk	Ashland 718 Manitowoc 3444	Parkiand Parnell	Shehowgan 2844	ň
lley ork Colony &	St. Croix 2801 Waukesha 4438 Columbia 4230 Dodge 4234 Waukesha 4638 Waupaca 3134 Monroe 3420 Polk 1703 Ashland 718 Manitowoc 3444 Chippewa 2413 Oconto. 2438	Parkiand Parnell	Donadae 400	ň

tation		dex Vo. Station	Ind County No
tation	Councy		
attison State Park	Douglas	507 Port Arthur	Rusk 18
attauattaon State Fark	Douglas	606 Port Edwards	Wood 30 Ozaukee 41 Revfold 2
aukotuk	Winnebago 3	Port Washington	Ozaukee
avnesville	Milwaukee 4	742 Port Wing	Columbia 40
earson (Tarter)	Bayfield	512 Portage	Marinette 21
earson	Langlade	932 Porterfield	Eau Claire 25 Rock 51 Eau Claire 25 Dodge 43 Manroe 37
eck Station	Walworth 4	937 Porters Mills	Rock 51
eck Stationeculiaredeeeebles	Dane4	526 Porters Sta	Eau Claire 25
edee	Green 5	129 Portervine	Dodge 43
eebles	Fond du Lac 3	638 Portland	
eebleseeksvilleeeksvilleellican Lakeell Iakeell Iakeembine	Ashland 1	.019 Portland	Power 19
dican Lake	Oneida1	.731 Poskin	D l D 2
all Loke	Walworth 5	138 Potawatomi State	Grant 49
llo	Shawano 2	1634 Potosi	Grant
ema	Marinette 1	.540 Potosi Station	Grant
ешыне	Iron	622 Potter	Calumet 33
ence Ctoto Pork	Door 2	Potts Corners	Vernon3
embineence enceeninsula State Park enningtonenokeeensaukee	Price 1	721 Pound	
enmngton	Achland	818 Powell	lowa4
епокее	Oconto	2541 Powell	Iron10
ensaukee	Panin	2906 Powers Lake	Kenosha 5
epin	Torlor	Poy Sippi	Waushara 3
erkinstown	Porror	Povnette	Columbia4
enokeeensaukee epinerkinstown	Darron	2234 Prairie du Chien	Crawford4
erote	Onawano	Prairie du Sac	10wa 1
errot State Park	1rempeareau {	Prairie Farm	Barron 20 Oneida 1
eru	rortage	2000 Proff Innetion	Oneida 1
erleyeroteerrot State Parkerueruerueshtigoestarshurg	Marinette	1240 Prov	
esnugoetersburg	Crawford	Pronting	Price 1
		1539 Fremuce	Pierce 2
			St Croix 2
heasant Branch helps higtown hillips hipps	Vilas	1031 Prescott Road	Price 1 Pierce 2 St. Croix 2 Vilas Grant 4 Jackson 2 Dane 4
higtown	Crawford	4318 Presque Isle	Cont 4
hilling	Price	1521 Preston	Grant
hinne	Sawver	1113 Price	Jackson
mpps	Langlade	2232 Primrose	Dane 4 Green Lake 3
Solvanol	Langlade	1933 Princeton	Green Lake 3
TCKCICI	Winnehago	3535 Progress	Wood2 Waukesha4
Tekenta a para a	Trempealean	2914 Prospect	Waukesha 4
igeon raus	Rayfield	217 Pulaski	
TKE	Marathon	2529 Pulcifer	Shawano 2 Florence 1
IKe Lake	Bayfield	614 Pulp	FlorenceI
TKE INVER	Kowannee	2943 Purdy	Buffalo 3
isen	Done	4527 Purdy	Vernon 4
The Diuit	Trompolegii	3311	
ine Creek	Prown	2041 Quarry	Manitowoc 3
hipps hlox cickerel. ickett. igeon Falls ike Lake ike Lake ilice River ilisen. iline Bluff ine Oreek. ine Grove ine Knob.	Tomo	4522 Quiney	Adams 3
ine Knob	Tincoln	2127 Oninney	Calumet 3
ine River	TTLane	2222	
ine River	wansnara	2528 Racine	Racine 4
Pine Knob	Tofforcas	4436 Radisson	Sawyer Barron
ipersville	Jenerson	2022 Radisson Jet.	Barron1
ittsville	Coult	A224 Randall	Burnett Columbia Sheboygan S
dain	Woughang	3228 Randolph	Columbia4
lainfield	wansnara	3826 Bandom Lake	Sheboygan 3
Plaintield Plainville Plat	Washingtor	1220 Range	
Plat Platteville Platteville Pleasant Prairie Pleasant Valley Pleasant Ville Pleashek Plettenberg Plower Plum City Plum Lake Plumers Plummer Mine Plummer Plummer Mine	wasnington	4000 Rankin	Kewaunee Kenosha Oneida
Platteville	Grant	E149 Popper	Kenosha
Pleasant Prairie	Kenosha	0142 Ramiey	Oneida
Pleasant Valley	St. Croix	Z4U4 Ranuz	Milwaukee
Pleasantville	Trempealeau	Z915 Rawson	Racine Waupaca Vernon
Pleshek	Shawano	2636 Kaymond	Wounces
Plettenberg	Vilas	826 Keadneid	Vornon
Plover	Portage	2928 Readstown	Dunn
Plum City.	Pierce	2706 Red Cedar	Dunn
Plum Lake	Vilas	1128 Red Cedar Jct	
Plumers	Buffalo	2907 Red Mound	Dunn Vernon Shawano Bayfield Wanshara
Plummer Mine	Iron	720 Red River	Snawano
Plummier	Iron	720 Redcliff	Bayneid
Fluidiller	Sheboygan	3741 Redgranite	Waushara
riymoutn	Donalas	407 Redrock	Latayette
rokegama	Brown	2942 Reedsburg	Sauk
roland	Tonglada	2132 Reeds Corners	Fond du Lac
Polar	Torde-	2118 Reedsville	Manitowoc
Polley	Taylor	200 Reseville	Bayneid Waushara Lafayette Sauk Fond du Lac Manitowoe Dodge Barron
Plummier Plymouth Pokegama Pokand Poland Polar Polley Polonia Ponatowski Poplar Porcupine Port Andrews	Portage	Doore Doore	Barron Shawano Jackson Sawyer
Ponatowski	Marathon	Z024 Reeve	Shawano
Poplar	Douglas	Desire Regina	Jackson

Station	County No.	Station	County	In N
Retreat	Vernon 4115	n 111		_
Rewey		Rudolph	Wood	2
Rhine	Sheboygan 3641	Dunkar T.	Ashland	
Rhine Hills	Shehovgan 3641	Dummel-	Wood Ashland Washington Vilas Waupaca Winnebago	4
Rhinelander	Oneida1629	Rural	Vilas	1
		Rush Loke	Waupaca	3.
Rib Lake	Taylor 1922 Park Marathon 2427	Rush Lake	Winnebago	3.
Rib Mountain State	ParkMarathon 2427	Russell	Winnebago DunnTrempealeau DaneGrant	2
		Rutland	Irempealeau	2
		Rutledge	Crost	4
Richford	Washington 4339			
Righland Contan		St. Anna	Sheboygan	34
Riehmond	Walworth 4935			
Richwood	Dodge 4334			
Rickard	Fan Claire 9715	St. Francis	Milwaukee	46
Ridgeland	Dodge 4334 Eau Claire 2715 Dunn 2109 Florence 1238	St. John		32
Ridgetop	Florence 1938	St. Joseph	La Crosse	37
Ridgeville	Monroe 3610	St. Killian	Washington	40
Ridgeway	Iowa 4694			
liefs Mills	Manitowor 3949			
liley	Dane 4697	St. Michaela	Monroe	37
ingle	Florence 1238 Monroe 3619 10wa 4624 Manitowoc 3242 Dane 4627 Marathon 2429 Columbia 4121	St. Nazionz	Monroe Washington Manitowoc Manitowoc Washington	40
10		St. Wendell	Manitowoc	34
lo Creek	Kewaunee 2744	Sabin	Manitowoc Manitowoc Richland Kenosha Bayfield Door Workington	35
ipiinger	Clark 2521	Salem	Konosho	41
ipon	Fond du Lac 3634	Salmo	Bayfold	อรั
itor	Crawford 4116	Salona	Door	2 26
ivon Follo	Rock 5132	Salter	Washington	49
iver Hille		Sampson	Washington Oconto Ashland Dunn Polls	26:
verside	Willwaukee 4442	Sanborn	Ashland	6
obbins	Darayette 5124 Oneida 1430	Sand Creek	Dunn	21
oberts	St Choir 1430	Sand Lake	Polk1	190
obinson	Walworth 5127			
ochester	St. Croix 2303 	Sanderson	Dane 4	143
ockbridge	Richland 4121	Sandusky	Sauk 4	112
ockdale	Racine 4939 Richland 4121 Dane 4632 Pierce 2606 Portage 2727			
ock Elm	Pierce 2606	Soute City	Washburn 1	150
ockers Landing	Portage 2727	Sankville	Sauk 4 Ozaukee 4 Douglas	32
ock Falls	Dunn2610	Saunders	Donalos	14
ckneia	Washington 4940	Sauntry	Douglas	$\frac{40}{70}$
		Savov	Douglas	60
ekmont		Sawyer	Door	54.
okwile	vernon 3819	Saxeville	Waushara 3	25
ekvilla	Grant 4918 Manitowoc 3541 Manitowoc 3243 Portage 2827 St. Croix 2206 Eau Claire 2614	Saxon	Iron	62
ekwood	Manitowoc 3541			~~
eky Run	Nanitowoc 3243	Sayner	Waukesna 46	128
ddis	St Croir 2000	Scandinavia	Waupaca 29	931
dell	For Claire 2206	Schilling	Clark 25	520
lling Ground	Crawford 4910	Schoneld	Marathon 24	128
lling Prairie	Dodge 4195	School Hall		542
madka	Clark 9790			
mance	Vernon 3015			
me	Jefferson 4636	Sachlamilla	Snawano 24 Wood 30 Jackson 30	122
neo	Lincoln 2026	Sedwick	Jackson 30	116
sevelt	Eau Claire 2614 Crawford 4218 Dodge 4135 Clark 2720 Vernon 3915 Jefferson 4636 Lincoln 2026 Oneida 1529 Milwaukee 4641 Shawano 2738 Manitowoc 3142	Cool	Asmand 6	118
ot Creek	Milwaukee 4641	Seneca	Sawyer10Crawford43Richland43	113
se lawn	Shawano 2738	Sextonville	Richland 49	10
secrans	Manitowoe 3142	Seymour		20
enuale	Fond du Lac 3635 Fond du Lac 3635 Portage 2730	Shamrock	Jackson 29	17
bolt	Port Date Lac 3635	Shanagolden	Ashland 10	19
		Shantytown	Marathon 26	$\tilde{29}$
lin	Kewaunee 2744			
	Vorner 4012			
hachild	Morethan 0433	Shea	Lowa 462	21
nd Bluff		Sheboygan	Sheboygan 374	$4\tilde{3}$
ise	Juneau	Sheboygan Falls	Sheboygan 374	42
vlevs Bay	Iron 720	Shelby	La Crosse 371	14
bury	Dane 4997	Sheldon	Rusk 191	16
alton	Door 2048 Dane 4327 Waupaca 3034	Shell Lake	Iowa	96
		Shen Lake Shennington Shepley Sheppards Siding Sheridan Sherry	Monroe 342	21
ð	Manitowoc3443 Dodge4237 Chippewa2116	onepley	Shawano 243	32
con	Dodge 4927	Sueppards Siding	Jackson 311	18

tation	County Index No.	Station	County No.
	0000	Channa	Green 5027
herry Ict	Langlade 2032 Wood 2725	Stearns	Green 5027 Douglas 510 Manitowoc 3441 Oneida 1530 Outagamie 3036
herry Station	Wood 2725 Calumet 3239 Outagamie 2936	Steinthal	Manitowoc 3441
herwood	Calumet 3239	Ctollo	Oneida 1530
hiocton	Outagamie. 2936 Brown. 3041 Rock. 5133 Milwaukee 4542 Clark. 2920 Lafayette. 5122	Ctonhoneville	Outagamie 3036
hirley	Brown 3041	Stephensville	Taylor 2221
honiere	Rock 5133	Stetsonvine	Taylor 2221 Marathon 2326 Crawford 4417 Portage 2828 La Crosse 3414
horewood	Milwaukee 4542	Stephen	Crawford 4417
hortvilla	Clark 2920	Steuben	Portage 2828
hullohure	Clark 5122 Clark 2819 Marinette 1538 Sawyer 1313	Stevens Pourt	La Crosse 3414
Hunsburg	Clark 2819	DIEACTORO HTT = = = = = =	C 4826
ddiey	Marinette 1538	Stewart	Oconto 2440 Washburn 1111
idney	Sawyer 1313	Dilles	Ocento 2440
		Stiles Jct	Washburn 1111
ilica	Sheboygan 3941	Stinette	Outegonie 283f
liver Creek	Wanshara 3431	Stinson	Outagamie 2836
ilver Lake	Sheboygan3941 Waushara3431 Kenosha5140	Stitzer	Grant 3338
ilverlake	Crent 5120	Stockbridge	Grant 471 Calumet 3336 Pepin 2900 Portage 2820 Vernon 381
insinawa	Grant 5120	Stockholm	Pepin2000
		Stockton	Portage 202
ister Bay	D00r 41±0	Stoddard	Vernon 3814
lades Corners	Door 2148 Kenosha 5139 Washington 4239 Kowayanee 2844	Stone	Vernon 581: Dane 473(Waukesha 443(Sawyer 131: Jefferson 463: Dane 473
Slinger	wasnington 4239	Stone Bank	Waukesha 443
Slovan	Kewaunee 2844 Bayfield 413 Morington 1541	Stone Take	Sawyer 1313
Slowbridge	Bayfield 415	Stonerville	Jefferson 463
mith Falls.	Marinette 1541	Stoughton	Dane 473
Snell	Marinette 1541 Marathon 2230 Winnebago 3337 Outsgamie 3039	DOUGHTOH	Manuar 352
Snells	Winnebago 3337	Ctro der	Eau Claire 271 Marathon 252
Spiderville	Winnepago 3397 Outagamie 3039 Oconto 2640 Crawford 4118 Douglas 709 Kenosha 5042	Otradei	Marathon 252 Lafayette 512 Rusk 181
Sobjeski	Oconto 2640	Otravioru	Lafavette 512
Soldiers Grove	Crawford 4118	Strawbridge	Lafayette 512 Rusk 181 Adams 342 Trempealeau 281 Door 254 Racine 494 Brown 274
Solon Springs	Douglas 709	Strickianu	Adams 342
Somers	Kenosha 5042	Strongs France.	Trempealeau 281
		Strum	Door 254
Congress	Forest 1835	Sturgeon Day	Racine 494
South Beaver Dam South Byron	Dodge 4134	Sturtevant	Brown 274 Brown 294 Outagamie 293
Couth Buron	Fond du Lac 3837		
South Dylon-	Polk 2002	Sugar Bush	Outagamie 298
South Milwaukee	Milwaukee 4742	Sugar Bush	Vornon 411
South Milwaukee	Milwatkee	Sugar Grove	Brown 299 Outagamie 298 Vernon 411 Jefferson 466 Milwaukee 45 Dane 450
South Osborn	Douglas 408	Sullivan	Jenerson 45
South Range	Lefewette 5125	Summerville	Milwaukee 150
South Wayne	Bayfield 615	Summit	Dane 452
Southern Jct	Shawano 2536	Summit	Marinette 14
Southern Jet	Monroe 3517	Summit	
Sparta	Jackson 3021 Marathon 2622 Bayfield 514	Summit Center	Waukesna 45
Spaulding	Marathon 2622	Summit Corners	Waukesha 45 Langlade 19 Dane 44
Spencer	Bayfield 514	Summit Lake	Dane 44
Spider	Day Holds 1092	Sun Prairie	Dane 44 Marathon 23
Spirit	Timeda 1894		
Spirit Falls	Champro 2632	Sunset Point	La Crosse 36
Split Rock	Clork 9891	Sunnyside	Douglas 4
Spokeville	Weekhum 1200	Superior	Douglas
Spooner	Title	Suring	La Crosse 30 Douglas 4 Douglas 3 Oconto 23 Waukesha 44 Marathon 24
Sprague	Florence 1220	Sussex	Waukesha 44
Spread Eagle	Juneau 3323 — Florence 1339 — Adams 3527 — Sauk 4424 — Green 5129		
Spring Bluff	Conly 4494	Sweden	Bayfield 7
Spring Green	Sauk 4422 Green 5129 Waushara 3431 Walworth 4938 Manitowoe 3542 Pierce 2506 Washburn 1210 Walworth 5038	Swiss	Burnett1
Spring Grove	Wasshar 2421	Svene	Dane46
Spring Lake	wausnara 0401	Sylvan	Richland 41
Spring Prairie	walworth 4938	Sylvania	Racine 49
Spring Valley	Manitowoc 3542	Symeo	Bayheld
Spring Valley	Pierce 2506	Бушоо	· • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Springbrook	Washburn 1210		Th. 1
Springfield	Walworth 5038	Taporesville	Marathon 25
Springfield Corners	Washourn 1210 Walworth 5038 Dane 4428 Vernon 3916 Oconto 2339 Marathon 2523	Taegesvine	Marathon 24 Trempealeau 3: Buffalo 22 Bayfield 22
Springville	Vernon 3916	Tamerack	Buffalo 2
Spring	Oconto 2339	Tarrant	Bayfield
Stoodt	Marathon 2523	Tar our (I carbon)	Manitowaa 3
Otanhamma	Washburn 1111	Taus	Manitowoc 3
Standerry	Marathon 2525 Washburn 1111 Kewaunee 3043 Chippewa 2316 St. Croix 2104 Milwaukee 4741 Oneida 1530		
Stangerville	Chippewa 2316	Tawney (Clyde)	Kewaunee 2 Fond du Lac 3 Jackson 6 Grant 5 to Park Sheboygan 6 Waukesha Dodge 0 Dodge 0 Ozaukee 6
Stanley	St Croix 2104	Taycheedah	Fond du Lac a
Stanton	Milwaylee 4741	Taylor	Jackson
Stargard	Oneide 1520	Tennvson	Grant 4
Starks	Oneida 1530 Vilas 1128 St. Croix 2103 Winnebago 3337 Vilas 1127 Waukesha 4638	Terry Andrae Sta	te Park Sheboygan 3
Starlake	V1128 1120	Tess Corners	Waukesha 4
Star Prairie	St. Croix 2103	Theresa	Dodge4
State Hospital	winneoago 3337	Theresa Station	Dodge

Station	County	Index No.	Station	County	Ind
Phiry Daems	Kewannee	9749	Volume	_	-
Thompson Thompsonville	Washington	4338	Valiny Valton	Door	24
l'hompsonville	Racine	4842	Van Rushirk	Sauk Iron	~- 39
Chornapple Chornton	Rusk	1814	Vanceburg	Dunn Fond du Lac Wood Clark	7
hornton	Shawano	2535	Vandyne	Fond du Los	21
ChorpChree Lakes	Clark	2318	Veedum	Wood at Lac.	50
hree Lakes	Oneida	1431	Veefkind	Clark	90
ichigan	Racine	4840	Vernon	Waukesha	47
iffany igerton ilden	Rock	5033	Vernon Station	Waukesha	47
igerion	Shawano	2632	Verona	DaneWood	46
illeda	Chippewa	2312	Vesper	Wood	29
ioga					
inlon	Clark	2618			
ipler	Florence	1235	Vilas	Dane Richland Vernon	45
isch Mills oken Creek	Manitowoc	3144	Viola	Richland	40
oken Creek	Dane	4430	Viroqua	Vernon	30
			T .		
omahawk	Lincoln	1726	Wabeno	Forest	18
onet	Kewaunee	2743	Wagner	Marinette	194
ongida	Dang 11	1716	Wagon Landing	Polk	200
ower Hill State Perla	Bayneld	513	Waldo	Marinette Polk Sheboygan	38
werville	10W8	4424	Waldwick	Iowa	48
onet ony opside pside wer Hill State Park owne wnsend ade Lake ade River	- crawford	4117	Wales	Iowa_ Waukesha_ Kewaunee_ Wood_	46
wnsend	Oconto	9130	Walham	Kewaunee	284
ada Laka	Oconto	1935	Walker	Wood	302
ade River	Burnett	1503	Wall	Forest.	153
ego	Wash h	1502			
empealeau enton	Thomas	2/40	Walton	Marinette	153
anton	rempeateau.	3412			
evino	rierce	2703			
evore	Lancel -	2907	у учапека	Dunn	0.51
			warden	Clark	941
inoli	rierce	2603			
ipoli. ippville	Uneida	1624			
oy oy Center out Lake	Wolmonth	511	Waterbury	Jackson Racine	_ 301
ov Center	Walworth	#00/ 409#	Waterford	Racine	483
out Lake	Vilac	1197	Waterloo Watertown Waterville	Jefferson	443
OW	Clark	2019	Watertown	Jefferson	- 44 3.
			Waterville	Waukesha	_ 453
uesaeu	Kanacha	E140	Waubeen	Dunn	_ 260
IIIIXII	Latavette	4099			
nnelnnel City	Juneau	3622	Waubesa Waucousta Wankan	Dane	. 453
nnel City	Monroe	3410	Waucousta	Fond du Lac	. 3839
rue Lake	Barron	1907			
stinin Bluffsin Creek	Wanshara	3033	Waukesha Waumandee Waunakee	Waukesha	. 4639
in Bluffs	Richland	4321	Wannahuee	Bunato	. 3110
in Creek	Marinette	2042			
in Grove	_Green	5128	Waupaca Waupun	waupaca	. 3032
			Wangan	rong du Lac	. 383
o Creeks	Manitowoc	3144	Wausau Wausaukee Wautoma	Mori	232
Rivers	Manitowoo	3344	Wautoma	Warmette	. 184(
			Wauwatosa	wausnara	. 333(
			Wanzako	wiiiwaukee	4541
one	_Green	5129	Wauzeka	Crawford	4517
		- 0120	Waverly	Pierce	2608
t	Polk	1903	Way- Wayne- Wayside- Wabar	Douglas	508
On	Ozaukee	4242	Wayside	wasnington	4038
on	Grant	4820	Weber	nword	3141
on Center	Juneau	3822	Weblake	Paratatnon	2523
Ju Church	Racine	4841 1	Webster	Durnett	1107
on Grove	Racine	4941	Webster Weedens	Chabarras	1305
erniii	Oconto	9437 1	Wein	Mongati	3843
on Milis	lowa	4522	Wein	TATALATHOU	2424
ty	Marathon_	2522	Weiskisit	Shower-	1514
on	. Iron	791	Welling	Lincoln	2333
a	_Dane	4632	Wentworth	Dongles	2026
a	Wankesha	4537	Welirgor Weiskisit Welling Wentworth	Grant	409
y	Green Lake	3733	Werner	Tunoc:	4018
			West Allia	Milman-lan	3524
lers	_Manitowoc_	3342	West Rend	Woohi	4041
			Wertey West Allis West Bend West Bloomfeld West De Pere West End	wasnington	4139
ey Jct.	M	0404	The Stooming of	yvausnara	3233
ley View	monroe	_ 3421	West De Para	Ruow-	0040

	County	Index No.	Station	County	Ind No
Station	County				
	Milmonless	4441	Winneboujou	Douglas	5
West Granville	Milwaukee	3613			
Vest La Crosse	La Crosse	1030	TIT'	Sawver	10
			Wolfcreek Wonewoc	Tuneau	38
TT- adm and	Richiand	. 1 918	Woodboro	Onoida	16
			Woodboro	Oneida	11
			Wooddale	Dawyer	50
Weyernauser	Kenosha	5039	Woodford	Larayette	2
Wheatland	Dunn	2208			
Wheeler	Shawano	2531			
Whiteomb	Shawanu	4515			
White Corners	Crawford	2625			
White Creek	Adams	0124			
1771 */ 3.5	Sank	4444			
			Worth Worchester	Price	1
			Worchester Wright	Tookson	
			Wright Wrightstown	Dagwa	3
			Wrightstown	Ta alanam	9
			Wrightstown Wrightsville	Manathan	6
			Wuertsburg Wyalusing	Grant	3
Wilcox	Waushara	3231			
Wild Rose	St. Croix	2405	Wyoming	lowa	*
			Yarnell	Sawyer	
Williams Bay	Wayleasho	4440	77 11 D:L	H'orest.	
Willow Spring	Warworth	512	1 37 111 - 1	Burnett	
Wilmot	Kenosha	- 9140	371illo	Kaeine	
TTT*1	St Uroix	4000			
			Yuba	Richland	
Winchester	VilasWinnebago	925	4		
Winchester	Winnebago	3235	Zachow	Shawano	
TTT* 3	Hane	4550	ZanderZenda	Walmorth	'
			Zenda	AN STANDLOTT	
Winnebago	Winnsham	2227	1		

(3) NUMERICAL LIST OF KEY NUMBERS AND APPLICABLE RATE BASE NUMBERS

			ATE DAS	SE NUMB	EW9		
Key Base No. No.		e Key Base	Rati Key Base No. No.	e Key Bas	e Kev Bas	e Key Base	Rate Key Base No. No.
$egin{array}{cccc} 0 & 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 & 1 &$	70 20	135 22	204 3	273 18	338 23	407 7	475 18
	71 19	136 22	205 4	274 18	339 24	408 7	476 17
	72 19	137 23	206 5	275 18	340 24	409 8	477 17
	73 18	138 23	207 6	276 17	341 25	410 9	478 16
	74 18	139 24	208 7	277 17	342 25	411 10	479 16
6 5	75 18	140 24	209 8	278 16	343 25	412 11	480 16
7 6	76 17	141 25	210 8	279 16	344 26	413 11	481 15
8 7	77 17	142 25	211 9	280 15	345 26	414 12	482 15
9 7	78 16	143 25	212 10	281 15	346 27	415 13	483 14
10 8	79 16	144 26	213 11	282 15	347 27	416 14	484 14
11 9	80 15	145 26	214 12	283 14	352 28	417 14	485 13
12 10	81 15	146 27	215 13	284 14	353 27	418 15	486 13
13 11	82 14	147 27	216 14	285 13	354 27	419 15	487 12
14 12	83 14	152 28	217 14	286 12	355 26	420 15	488 11
15 13	84 14	153 27	218 14	287 11	356 26	421 16	489 10
16 14	85 13	154 27	219 15	288 10	357 25	422 16	490 9
17 14	86 12	155 26	220 15	289 10	358 25	423 17	491 9
18 14	87 11	156 26	221 16	290 9	359 25	424 17	492 8
19 15	88 10	157 25	222 16	291 8	360 24	425 18	493 7
20 15	89 9	158 25	223 17	292 7	361 24	426 18	494 6
21 16	90 8	159 25	$\begin{array}{ccc} 224 & 17 \\ 225 & 18 \\ 226 & 18 \\ 227 & 18 \\ 228 & 19 \\ \end{array}$	293 6	362 23	427 19	495 6
22 16	91 7	160 24		294 5	363 23	428 19	496 5
23 17	92 7	161 24		295 5	364 22	429 19	497 5
24 17	93 6	162 23		296 4	365 22	430 20	498 4
25 17	94 5	163 23		297 3	366 22	431 20	499 4
26 18	95 4	164 22	229 19	298 3	367 21	432 21	500 4
27 18	96 3	165 22	230 20	299 2	368 21	433 21	501 4
28 19	97 2	166 21	231 20	300 2	369 20	434 22	502 4
29 19	98 1	167 21	232 21	301 2	370 20	435 22	503 5
30 20	99 1	168 21	233 21	302 3	371 19	436 22	504 5
31 20	100 1	169 20	234 21	303 3	372 19	437 23	505 6
32 21	101 1	170 20	235 22	304 4	373 19	438 23	506 6
33 21	102 1	171 19	236 22	305 5	374 18	439 24	507 7
34 21	103 2	172 19	237 23	306 5	375 18	440 24	508 8
35 22	104 3	173 18	238 23	307 6	376 17	441 25	509 9
36 22	105 4	174 18	239 24	308 7	377 17	442 25	510 9
37 23	106 5	175 18	240 24	309 8	378 16	443 25	511 10
38 23	107 6	176 17	241 25	310 9	379 16	444 26	512 11
39 24	108 7	177 17	242 25	311 10	380 15	445 26	513 12
40 24	109 7	178 16	243 25	312 10	381 15	446 27	514 13
41 25	110 8	179 16	244 26	313 11	382 15	447 27	515 13
42 25	111 9	180 15	245 26	314 12	383 14	448 28	516 14
43 25	112 10	181 15	246 27	315 13	384 14	452 28	517 14
44 26	113 11	182 14	247 27	316 14	385 13	453 27	518 15
45 26	114 12	183 14	252 28	317 14	386 12	454 27	519 15
46 27 47 27 52 28 53 27 54 27	115 13 116 14 117 14 118 14 119 15	187 11	253 27 254 27 255 26 256 26 257 25	318 15 319 15 320 15 321 16 322 16	387 11 388 11 389 10 390 9 391 8	455 26 456 26 457 26 458 25	520 16 521 16 522 16 523 17 524 17
58 25	120 15 121 16 122 16 123 17 124 17	190 8 191 8 192 7	258 25 259 25 260 24 261 24 262 23	323 17 324 17 325 18 326 18 327 18	392 7 393 7 394 6 395 5 396 4	460 24 461 24 462 23 463 23	525 18 526 18 527 19 528 19 529 19
61 24 62 23 63 23	125 18 126 18 127 18 128 19 129 19	195 4 196 3 197 3	263 23 264 22 265 22 266 22 267 21	328 19 329 19 330 20 331 20 332 21	397 4 398 3 399 3 400 3 401 3	465 22 466 22 467 21 468 21	530 20 531 20 532 21 533 21 534 22
66 21 67 21 68 21	130 20 131 20 132 21 133 21 134 21	200 1 2 201 1 2 202 2 2	70 20 71 19	333 21 334 22 335 22 336 22 337 23	402 3 403 4 404 4 405 5 406 6	470 20 8 471 19 8 472 19 8 473 19 8	35 22 36 22 37 23 38 23 39 24

Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base I No. No.		Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Key Base No. No.	Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.
540 24 541 25 542 25 543 26 544 26	608 8 609 9 610 10 611 11 612 11	676 17 677 17 678 17 679 16 680 16	741 25 742 25 743 26 744 26 745 27	810 11 811 11 812 12 813 13 814 14	879 17 880 16 881 16 882 15 883 15	944 26 945 27 946 27 947 28 952 28	1013 14 1014 14 1015 14 1016 15 1017 15
545 26 546 27 547 27 548 28 552 28	613 12 614 13 615 14 616 14 617 14	681 15 682 15 683 15 684 14 685 14	746 27 747 27 752 28 753 27 754 27	815 14 816 14 817 15 818 15 819 16	884 15 885 14 886 14 887 13 888 13	953 28 954 27 955 27 956 26 957 26	1018 16 1019 16 1020 16 1021 17 1022 17
553 27 554 27 555 26 556 26 557 26	618 15 619 15 620 16 621 16 622 17	686 13 687 12 688 12 689 11 690 10	755 27 756 26 757 26 758 25 759 25	820 16 821 16 822 17 823 17 824 18	889 12 890 11 891 11 892 10 893 10	958 25 959 25 960 25 961 24 962 24	1023 18 1024 18 1025 18 1026 19 1027 19
558 25 559 25 560 24 561 24 562 23	623 17 624 17 625 18 626 18 627 19	691 10 692 9 693 8 694 8 695 7	760 24 761 24 762 24 763 23 764 23	825 18 826 18 827 19 828 19 829 20	894 9 895 9 896 8 897 8 898 8	963 23 964 23 965 23 966 22 967 22	1028 20 1029 20 1030 20 1031 21 1032 21
563 23 564 23 565 22 566 22 567 21	628 19 629 20 630 20 631 20 632 21	696 7 697 6 698 6 699 6 700 6	765 22 766 22 767 21 768 21 769 21	830 20 831 21 832 21 833 21 834 22	899 7 900 7 901 7 902 8 903 8	968 21 969 21 970 20 971 20 972 20	1033 22 1034 22 1035 23 1036 23 1037 23
568 21 569 20 570 20 571 20 572 19	633 21 634 22 635 22 636 23 637 23	701 6 702 6 703 6 704 7 705 7	770 20 771 20 772 19 773 19 774 18	835 22 836 23 837 23 838 24 839 24	904 8 905 9 906 9 907 10 908 10	973 19 974 19 975 18 976 18 977 18	1038 24 1039 24 1040 25 1041 25 1042 25
573 19 574 18 575 18 576 17 577 17	638 23 639 24 640 24 641 25 642 25	706 8 707 8 708 9 709 10 710 10	775 18 776 18 777 17 778 17 779 16	840 24 841 25 842 25 843 26 844 26	909 11 910 11 911 12 912 13 913 13	978 17 979 17 980 16 981 16 982 16	1043 26 1044 26 1045 27 1046 27 1047 28
578 17 579 16 580 16 581 15 582 15	643 26 644 26 645 26 646 27 647 27	711 11 712 12 713 12 714 13 715 14	780 16 781 16 782 15 783 15 784 14	846 27 847 27 852 28	916 15 917 15	985 14 986 14	
583 14 584 14 585 14 586 13 587 12	648 28 652 28 653 27 654 27 655 27	716 14 717 15 718 15 719 15 720 16	785 14 786 14 787 13 788 13 789 1	855 27 8 856 26 857 26	$egin{array}{c cccc} 7 & 920 & 16 \ \hline 6 & 921 & 17 \ \hline 6 & 922 & 17 \ \hline \end{array}$	989 13 990 12 991 11	1058 26 1059 25 1060 25
588 11 589 11 590 10 591 9 592 8	656 26 657 26 658 25 659 25 660 24	721 16 722 17 723 17 724 17 725 18	793		$egin{array}{c cccc} 5 & 925 & 15 \ 4 & 926 & 15 \ 4 & 927 & 15 \ \end{array}$	994 10 9 995 9 9 996 9	1063 23
593 8 594 7 595 6 596 6 597 5	664 23	726 18 727 19 728 19 729 20 730 20	795 796 797 798 799	7 867 2	$ \begin{array}{c cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	0 999 1 1000 1 1001	8 1067 22 1068 21 1069 21 1070 21 1071 20
598 5 599 5 600 5 601 5 602 5	666 22 667 21 668 21 669 20	732 21 733 21 734 25	801 802 803	7 870 2 7 871 2 7 872 2	20 935 2 20 936 2 20 937 2	22 1004 23 1005 23 1006 1	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$
603 5 604 6 605 6	- 1	737 2 738 2 739 2	806 807 4 808	8 875 9 876 9 877	18 940 18 941 17 942	25 1009 25 1010 25 1011	11

										_					
Key No.	Rate Base No.		Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.
1082 1083 1084 1085 1086	16 15 15 15 14	1147 1152 1153 1154 1155	28 28 28 27 27	1216 1217 1218 1219 1220	15 16 16 16 16	1285 1286 1287 1288 1289	15 15 15 14 14	1354 1358 1356 1357 1358	5 27 5 27 7 26	1419 1420 1421 1422 1423	17 17 18 18 18	1488 1489 1490 1491 1492	15 14 14	155° 1558 1559 1560 1560	3 26 9 26 9 25
1087 1088 1089 1090 1091	14 14 13 13 12	1156 1157 1158 1159 1160	27 26 26 25 25	1221 1222 1223 1224 1225	17 18 18 18 18	1290 1291 1292 1293 1294	14 13 13 12 12	1359 1360 1361 1362 1363	25 25 24	1424 1425 1426 1427 1428	19 19 19 20 20	1493 1494 1495 1496 1497	14 14 13 13	1562 1563 1564 1565 1566	24 24 23
1092 1093 1094 1095 1096	11 11 11 10 10	1161 1162 1163 1164 1165	24 24 24 23 23	1226 1227 1228 1229 1230	19 19 20 20 21	1295 1296 1297 1298 1299	12 11 11 11 11	1364 1365 1366 1367 1368	23	1429 1430 1431 1432 1433	21 21 21 22 22 22	1498 1499 1500 1501 1502	13 13 13 13	1567 1568 1569 1570 1571	22 22 21
1097 1098 1099 1100 1101	10 9 9 9	1166 1167 1168 1169 1170	22 22 22 21 21	1231 1232 1233 1234 1235	21 22 22 22 22 23	1300 1301 1302 1303 1304	11 11 11 11 11	1369 1370 1371 1372 1373	21 21 21 20 20	1434 1435 1436 1437 1438	23 23 23 24 24	1503 1504 1505 1506 1507	13 13 13 14 14	1572 1573 1574 1575 1576	
1102 1103 1104 1105 1106	9 10 10 10 11	1171 1172 1173 1174 1175	20 20 19 19 19	1236 1237 1238 1239 1240	23 24 24 24 24 25	1305 1306 1307 1308 1309	12 12 12 13 13	1374 1375 1376 1377 1378	19 19 19 18 18	1439 1440 1441 1442 1443	25 25 26 26 26	1508 1509 1510 1511 1512	14 14 14 15 15	1577 1578 1579 1580 1581	19 18 18 18 18
1107 1108 1109 1110 1111	11 11 12 13 13	1176 1177 1178 1179 1180	18 18 18 17 17	1241 1242 1243 1244 1245	25 26 26 27 27	1310 1311 1312 1313 1314	14 14 14 15 15	1379 1380 1381 1382 1383	18 17 17 17 16	1444 1445 1446 1447 1452	27 27 28 28 28 29	1513 1514 1515 1516 1517	15 16 16 16 16	1582 1583 1584 1585 1586	17 17 16 16 16
$\frac{1114}{1115}$	14 14 14 15 15	1181 1182 1183 1184 1185		1246 1247 1252 1253 1254		1315 1316 1317 1318 1319	15 16 16 16 16 17	1384 1385 1386 1387 1388	16 16 15 15 15	$\frac{1455}{1456}$	28 28 27 27 27	1518 1519 1520 1521 1522	17 17 17 18 18	1587 1588 1589 1590 1591	16 15 15 15 15
1118 1119 1120	15 16 16 17 17	1187 1188 1189	14 14 14	$\frac{1257}{1258}$	27 26 26	1320 1321 1322 1323 1324	17 17 18 18 19	1389 1390 1391 1392 1393	14 14 14 14 13	1459 1460 1461	26 26 25 25 25 24	1523 1524 1525 1526 1527	19 19 19 20 20	1592 1593 1594 1595 1596	14 14 14 14 14
1123 1124 1125	18 19	1192 1193 1194	$\begin{bmatrix} 12 \\ 12 \\ 11 \end{bmatrix}$	$1261 \\ 1262 \\ 1263$	25 24 24	1326 1327 1328	19 19 20 20 20 20	1394 1395 1396 1397 1398	13 13 12 12 12	1464 1465 1466	24 24 23 23 22	1529 1530 1531	20 21 21 21 22 22	1597 1598 1599 1600 1601	14 14 14 14 14
1128 2 1129 2 1130 2	20 20 21	1197 1198 1199	10 10 10	1266 : 1267 : 1268 :	23 1 22 1 22 1	1331 1332 1333	21 21 22 22 22 23	1402	12 12 12 12 12 12	1469 2 1470 2 1471 2	22 21 21	1534 1535 1536	22 23 23 24 24	1602 1603 1604 1605 1606	14 14 14 14 14
1133 2 1134 2 1135 2	22 22 23	$ \begin{array}{cccc} 1202 & 1 \\ 1203 & 1 \\ 1204 & 1 \end{array} $	10 1 10 1 11 1	$ \begin{array}{ccc} $	20 1 20 1 20 1	336 337 338	24 24	1405 1406 1407	13	1474 2 1475 1 1476 1	9	1539 1540 1541	25 26	1607 1608 1609 1610 1611	14 14 15 15
$ \begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	4 1 4 1 5 1	$ \begin{array}{ccc} 1207 & 1 \\ 1208 & 1 \\ 1209 & 1 \end{array} $	$\begin{bmatrix} 2 & 1 \\ 12 & 1 \\ 3 & 1 \end{bmatrix}$	276 1 277 1 278 1	9 1 8 1 8 1	341 ± 342 ± 343 ± 3	25 26 26	1410 1411 1412	14 14 15	1478 1 1479 1 1480 1 1481 1 1482 1	8 7 7	1544 2 1545 2 1546 2	27 27 28	1613 1614 1615	15 16 16 16 16
1142 2 1143 2 1144 2 1145 2 1146 2	$ \begin{array}{c c} 6 & 1 \\ 6 & 1 \\ 7 & 1 \end{array} $	1211 1 1212 1 1213 1 1214 1 1215 1	4 1 4 1 5 1	281 1	7 1: 6 1: 6 1:	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	8 8	1415 : 1416 : 1417 :	16 16	1483 1 1484 1 1485 1 1486 1 1487 1	6 1 6 1 6 1	.553 - 2	8 1	618 619 620	17 17 17 18 18

Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No. No. No.	e Key Base	Rate Key Base No. No.		Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.
1622 18 1623 19 1624 19 1625 20 1626 20	1691 15 1760 26 1692 15 1761 22 1693 15 1762 22 1694 14 1763 22 1695 14 1764 2	1826 20 1827 21 1828 21	1894 15 1895 15 1896 15 1897 15 1898 15	1964 25 2 1965 24 2 1966 24	2028 22 2029 22 2030 22 2031 23 2032 23	2097 16 2098 16 2099 16 2100 16 2101 16
1627 20 1628 21 1629 21 1630 21 1631 22	1696 14 1765 2 1697 14 1766 2 1698 14 1767 2 1699 14 1768 2 1700 14 1769 2	1831 22 1832 23 1833 23	1899 15 1900 15 1901 15 1902 15 1903 15	1969 23 1970 22 1971 22	2033 23 2034 24 2035 24 2036 25 2037 25	2102 16 2103 16 2104 16 2105 16 2106 16
1632 22 1633 23 1634 23 1635 23 1636 24	1701 14 1770 2 1702 14 1771 2 1703 14 1772 2 1704 14 1773 2 1705 14 1774 2	1836 24 1837 25 1838 25	1904 15 1905 15 1906 15 1907 15 1908 16	1974 21 1975 21 1976 20	2038 25 2039 26 2040 26 2041 27 2042 27	2107 16 2108 16 2109 17 2110 17 2111 17
1637 24 1638 25 1639 25 1640 25 1641 26	1708 15 1777 1 1709 15 1778 1	0 1840 26 0 1841 26 9 1842 27 9 1843 27 9 1844 27	1909 16 1910 16 1911 16 1912 16 1913 17	1979 19 1980 19 1981 19	2043 27 2044 28 2045 28 2046 29 2047 29	2112 17 2113 17 2114 18 2115 18 2116 18
1642 26 1643 27 1644 27 1645 28 1646 28	1712 16 1781 1713 16 1782 1714 16 1783	8 1845 28 8 1846 28 8 1847 29 7 1852 29 7 1853 29	1914 17 1915 17 1916 17 1917 18 1918 18	1983 18 1984 18 1985 17 1986 17 1987 17	2052 30 2053 29 2054 29 2055 28 2056 28	2117 18 2118 19 2119 19 2120 19 2121 20
1647 28 1652 29 1653 28 1654 28 1655 28	1717 17 1786 1718 17 1787 1719 18 1788	7 1854 28 1855 28 16 1856 28 1857 27 16 1858 27	1919 18 1920 19 1921 19 1922 19 1923 20	1988 17 1989 17 1990 16 1991 16 1992 16	2057 28 2058 27 2059 27 2060 26 2061 26	2122 20 2123 20 2124 21 2125 21 2126 21
1656 27 1657 27 1658 26 1659 26 1660 26	1722 19 1791 1723 19 1792 1724 19 1793	16 1859 26 15 1860 26 1861 26 1861 26 1862 25 1863 25	1924 20 1925 20 1926 21 1927 21 1928 21	1993 16 1994 16 1995 16 1996 15 1997 15	2062 26 2063 25 2064 25 2065 24 2066 24	2127 22 2128 22 2129 22 2130 23 2131 23
1661 25 1662 25 1663 24 1664 24 1665 24	1 1	15 1864 24 15 1865 24 15 1866 24 14 1867 23 14 1868 23	1929 22 1930 22 1931 22 1932 23 1933 23	1998 15 1999 15 2000 15 2001 15 2002 15	2067 24 2068 23 2069 23 2070 23 2071 22	2132 23 2133 24 2134 24 2135 24 2136 25
1666 23 1667 23 1668 22 1669 22 1670 22	1731 22 1800 1732 22 1801 1733 23 1802 1734 23 1803 1735 24 1804	14 1869 22 14 1870 22 14 1871 22 15 1872 21 15 1873 21	1934 24 1935 24 1936 24 1937 25 1938 25	2003 15 2004 15 2005 16 2006 16 2007 16	2072 22 2073 22 2074 21 2075 21 2076 21	2137 25 2138 26 2139 26 2140 26 2141 27
1671 21 1672 21 1673 21 1674 20 1675 20	1736 24 1805 1737 24 1806 1738 25 1807 1739 25 1808 1740 26 1809	15 1874 21 15 1875 20 15 1876 20 15 1877 20 15 1878 19	1941 26 1942 27	2008 16 2009 16 2010 16 2011 17 2012 17	2077 20 2078 20 2079 20 2080 19 2081 19	2142 27 2143 28 2144 28 2145 28 2146 29
1676 19 1677 19 1678 19 1679 18 1680 18	1741 26 1810 1742 26 1811 1743 27 1812 1744 27 1813 1745 28 1814	16 1879 19 16 1880 19 16 1881 18 16 1882 18 17 1883 18	1945 28 1946 28 1947 29	2015 17	2082 19 2083 18 2084 18 2085 18 2086 18	2147 29 2152 30 2153 29 2154 29 2155 29
1681 18 1682 17 1683 17 1684 17 1685 16	1753 29 1818	17 1884 17 17 1885 17 17 1886 17 18 1887 17 18 1888 16	7 1954 29 7 1955 28 7 1956 28	2019 19 2020 19 2021 19	2087 17 2088 17 2089 17 2090 17 2091 17	2156 28 2157 28 2158 27 2159 27 2160 27
1686 16 1687 16 1688 16 1689 15 1690 15	1756 27 1821 1757 27 1822 1758 27 1823	18 1889 19 1890 19 1891 19 1892 1 20 1893 1	$egin{array}{c c c} 6 & 1959 & 2\\ 6 & 1960 & 2\\ 6 & 1961 & 2\\ \hline \end{array}$	7 2024 20 6 2025 21 6 2026 21	2092 16 2093 16 2094 16 2095 16 2096 16	2163 25 2164 25

Key Bas No. No	se Key Ba	se Key Base	Key Bas	se Key Base	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.
2166 24 2167 24 2168 24 2169 23 2170 23	2232 24 2233 24 2234 24	2301 17 2302 17 2303 17	2369 24 2370 23 2371 23 2372 23 2373 22	2435 25 2436 26 2437 26	2503 18 2504 18 2505 18 2506 18 2507 18	2572 23 2573 23 2574 23 2575 22 2576 22	2637 26 2638 27 2639 27 2640 27 2641 28
2171 23 2172 22 2173 22 2174 21 2175 21	2238 26 2239 26 2240 27	2306 17 2307 17	2374 22 2375 22 2376 21 2377 21 2378 21	2439 27 2440 27 2441 27 2442 28 2443 28	2508 18 2509 18 2510 18 2511 19 2512 19	2577 22 2578 21 2579 21 2580 21 2581 21	2642 28 2643 29 2644 29 2645 29 2646 30
2176 21 2177 21 2178 20 2179 20 2180 20	2241 27 2242 27 2243 28 2244 28 2245 29	2310 18 2311 18 2312 18 2313 18 2314 18	2379 21 2380 20 2381 20 2382 20 2383 19	2444 29 2445 29 2446 29 2447 30 2452 30		2582 20 2583 20 2584 20 2585 20 2586 19	2647 30 2652 31 2653 30 2654 30 2655 30
2181 19 2182 19 2183 19 2184 18 2185 18	2246 29 2247 29 2252 30 2253 30 2254 29	2315 19 2316 19 2317 19 2318 19 2319 20	2384 19 2385 19 2386 19 2387 19 2388 18	2453 30 2454 30 2455 29 2456 29 2457 28	2519 20 2520 21 2521 21	2589 19 2590 19	2656 29 2657 29 2658 28 2659 28 2660 28
2186 18 2187 18 2188 18 2189 17 2190 17	2255 29 2256 28 2257 28 2258 28 2259 27	2320 20 2321 20 2322 21 2323 21 2324 21	2389 18 2390 18 2391 18 2392 18 2393 17	2458 28 2459 28 2460 27 2461 27 2462 27	2524 22 2 2525 22 2 2526 22 2	2593 18 2594 18 2595 18	2661 27 2662 27 2663 27 2664 26 2665 26
2191 17 2192 17 2193 17 2194 17 2195 16	2260 27 2261 26 2262 26 2263 26 2264 25	2325 21 2326 22 2327 22 2328 22 2329 23	2394 17 2395 17 2396 17 2397 17 2398 17	2463 26 2464 26 2465 25 2466 25 2467 25	2529 23 2 2530 24 2 2531 24 2	598 18 2 599 18 2 600 18 2	2666 26 2667 25 2668 25 2669 25 2670 24
2196 16 2197 16 2198 16 2199 16 2200 16	2265 25 2266 25 2267 24 2268 24 2269 23	2330 23 2331 23 2332 24 2333 24 2334 25	2399 17 2400 17 2401 17 2402 17 2403 17	2469 24 2470 24 2471 23	$ \begin{array}{c cccc} 2534 & 25 & 2 \\ 2535 & 25 & 2 \\ 2536 & 26 & 2 \end{array} $	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	2671 24 2672 24 2673 23 2674 23 675 23
2201 16 2202 16 2203 16 2204 16 2205 16	2270 23 2271 23 2272 22 2273 22 2274 22	2335 25 2336 25 2337 26 2338 26 2339 26	2404 17 2405 17 2406 17 2407 17 2408 18	2474 22 2 2475 22 2 2476 22 2	2539 27 26 2540 27 26 2541 28 26	508 18 2 509 19 2 510 19 2	676 22 677 22 678 22 679 22 680 21
2206 17 2207 17 2208 17 2209 17 2210 17	2275 21 2276 21 2277 21 2278 21 2279 20	2342 28 2343 28	2409 18 2410 18 2411 18 2412 18 2413 19	2479 21 2 2480 21 2 2481 20 2	$ \begin{array}{c cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	13 19 26 14 19 26 15 20 26	581 21 582 21 583 21 584 20 585 20
2211 17 2212 18 2213 18 2214 18 2215 18	2280 20 2281 20 2282 19 2283 19 2284 19	2346 29 2347 30 2352 30	2414 19 2415 19 2416 19 2417 19 2418 20	2484 20 2 2485 19 2 2486 19 2	552 31 26 553 30 26 554 30 26 555 29 26 556 29 26	$ \begin{array}{c cccc} 18 & 20 & 26 \\ 19 & 21 & 26 \\ 20 & 21 & 26 \end{array} $	886 20 887 20 888 19 89 19 90 19
2216 18 2217 19 2218 19 2219 19 2220 20	2285 19 2286 18 2287 18 2288 18 2289 18	2355 29 2 2356 29 2 2357 28 2	2420 20 2421 21 2422 21	2489 19 29 2490 18 29 2491 18 29	557 29 265 558 28 265 559 28 265 660 27 265 661 27 265	23 22 26 24 22 26 25 22 26	92 19 93 19 94 19
2222 20 2223 21 2224 21 2225 21	2293 17	2360 27 2361 27 2362 26 2	425 22 426 22 427 22	2494 18 25 2495 18 25 2496 18 25	662 27 262 663 26 262 664 26 262 665 26 263 666 25 263	28 23 26 29 24 26 30 24 26	97 18 98 18 99 18
2227 22 2228 22 2229 23	2296 17 2297 17 2298 17	$ \begin{array}{c cccc} 2365 & 25 & 2 \\ 2366 & 25 & 2 \\ 2367 & 24 & 2 \end{array} $	430 23 24 431 24 432 24 2		70 24 263	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$)2 18)3 18)4 19

Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Key Base No. No.	Key Base No. No.	Key Base No. No.
2706 19 2707 19 2708 19 2709 19 2710 19	2778 22 2779 22 2780 22 2781 21 2782 21	2843 29 2844 29 2852 31 2853 31 2854 30	2915 21 2916 21 2917 21 2918 22 2919 22	2987 21 2988 21 2989 21 2990 20 2991 20	3059 29 3060 29 3061 28 3062 28 3063 28	3124 24 3125 24 3126 24 3127 25 3128 25	3196 21 3197 21 3198 21 3199 21 3200 21
2711 19 2712 19 2713 20 2714 20 2715 20	2783 21 2784 21 2785 20 2786 20 2787 20	2855 30 2856 30 2857 29 2858 29 2859 29	2920 22 2921 22 2922 23 2923 23 2924 23	2992 20 2993 20 2994 20 2995 20 2996 20	3064 27 3065 27 3066 27 3067 26 3068 26	3129 25 3130 25 3131 26 3132 26 3133 26	3201 21 3202 21 3203 21 3204 21 3205 21
2716 20 2717 21 2718 21 2719 21 2720 21	2788 20 2789 20 2790 20 2791 19 2792 19	2860 28 2861 28 2862 28 2862 27 2864 27	2925 23 2926 24 2927 24 2928 24 2929 25	2997 20 2998 20 2999 20 3000 20 3001 20	3069 26 3070 25 3071 25 3072 25 3073 25	3134 27 3135 27 3136 27 3137 28 3138 28	3206 21 3207 21 3208 21 3209 21 3210 21
2721 22 2722 22 2723 22 2724 22 2725 23	2793 19 2794 19 2795 19 2796 19 2797 19	2865 26 2866 26 2867 26 2868 25 2869 25	2930 25 2931 25 2932 25 2933 26 2934 26	3002 20 3003 20 3004 20 3005 20 3006 20	3074 24 3075 24 3076 24 3077 23 3078 23	3139 28 3140 29 3141 29 3142 29 3143 30	3211 21 3212 22 3213 22 3214 22 3215 22
2726 23 2727 23 2728 24 2729 24	2798 19 2799 19 2800 19 2801 19 2802 19	2870 25 2871 25 2872 24 2873 24 2874 24	2935 26 2936 27 2937 27 2938 28 2939 28	3007 20 3008 20 3009 20 3010 20 3011 21	3079 23 3080 23 3081 22 3082 22 3083 22	3144 30. 3152 32 3153 32 3154 31 3155 31	3216 22 3217 22 3218 23 3219 23 3220 23
2730 24 2731 25 2732 25 2733 25 2734 26 2735 26	2803 19 2804 19 2805 19 2806 19 2807 19	2875 23 2876 23 2877 23 2878 23 2879 22	2940 28 2941 29 2942 29 2943 29 2944 30	3012 21 3013 21 3014 21 3015 21 3016 21	3084 22 3085 22 3086 21 3087 21 3088 21	3156 30 3157 30 3158 30 3159 29 3160 29	3221 23 3222 24 3223 24 3224 24 3225 24
2736 26 2737 27 2738 27 2739 27	2808 19 2809 19 2810 20 2811 20	2880 22 2881 22 2882 22 2883 21 2884 21	2952 31 2953 31 2954 31 2955 30 2956 30		3089 21 3090 21 3091 21 3092 21 3093 20	3161 29 3162 28 3163 28 3164 28 3165 27	3226 25 3227 25 3228 25 3229 25 3230 26
2740 28 2741 28 2742 28 2743 29 2744 29 2752 31	2812 20 2813 20 2814 20 2815 20 2816 21 2817 21	2885 21 2886 21 2887 20 2888 20	2957 30 2958 29 2959 29 2960 28	3022 23 3023 23 3024 23 3025 24	3096 20 3097 20	3166 27 3167 27 3168 26 3169 26 3170 26	3231 26 3232 26 3233 27 3234 27 3235 27
2753 31 2754 30 2755 30 2756 29 2757 29	2818 21 2819 21 2820 22 2821 22	2890 20 2891 20 2892 20 2893 20	2963 2° 2964 2° 2965 2°	7 3028 25 7 3029 25 7 3030 25	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	3173 25 3174 25	3237 28 3238 28 3239 29
2758 29 2759 28 2760 28 2761 28 2762 27	2823 25 2824 25 2825 25 2826 25	$egin{array}{c cccc} 2896 & 19 \\ 2897 & 19 \\ 2898 & 19 \\ \end{array}$	$egin{array}{c c} 9 & 2968 & 2 \\ 2969 & 2970 & 2 \\ \hline \end{array}$	6 3033 20 5 3034 20 5 3035 2	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$egin{array}{c c} & 3177 & 24 \\ \hline & 3178 & 24 \\ \hline & 3179 & 23 \\ \hline \end{array}$	3242 30 3243 30 3244 30
2763 27 2764 27 2765 20 2766 2	7 2828 2 7 2829 2 6 2830 2 6 2831 2	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	9 2973 2 9 2974 2 9 2975 2	5 3037 2 4 3038 2 4 3039 2 4 3040 2 3 3041 2	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	1 3182 23 1 3183 23 1 3184 23	$\begin{bmatrix} 3 & 3254 & 31 \\ 2 & 3255 & 31 \\ 2 & 3256 & 31 \end{bmatrix}$
2768 2 2769 2 2770 2 2771 2	5 2833 2 5 2834 2 5 2835 2 4 2836 2	26 2905 1 26 2906 2 26 2907 2 27 2908 3	9 2977 2 20 2978 2 20 2979 2 20 2980	3043 3 3044 3 22 3052 3	3114 2 3115 2 3116 2 3117 2 3118 2	$egin{array}{c c} 2 & 3187 & 2 \ 2 & 3188 & 2 \ 2 & 3189 & 2 \ \end{array}$	2 3258 30 2 3259 30 2 3260 29 3261 29 31 3262 29
2773 2 2774 2 2775 2 2776 2	2838 23 2839 23 2840 23 2841	27 2910 2911 2912 2913	20 2982 20 2983 20 2984 20 2985	22 3055 21 3056 21 3057	$ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	3192 2 3 3193 2 3 3194 2	21 3263 28 21 3264 28 21 3265 28 21 3266 27 21 3267 27

Key Base No. No.	Key Base	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.
3268 27 3269 26 3270 26 3271 26 3272 26	3333 27 3334 27 3335 28 3336 28 3337 28	3419 24 3420 24 3421 24 3422 24 3423 25	3505 22 3506 22 3507 22 3508 22 3509 22	3591 23 3592 23 3593 23 3594 23 3595 22	3677 26 3678 25 3679 25 3680 25 3681 25	3742 31 3743 31 3744 32 3766 29 3767 29	3828 27 3829 28 3830 28 3831 28 3832 28
3273 25 3274 25 3275 25 3276 24 3277 24	3338 29 3339 29 3340 29 3341 30 3342 30	3424 25 3425 25 3426 25 3427 26 3428 26	3510 23 3511 23 3512 23 3513 23 3514 23	3596 22 3597 22 3598 22 3599 22 3600 22	3682 25 3683 24 3684 24 3685 24 3686 24	3768 28 3769 28 3770 28 3771 28 3772 27	3833 29 3834 29 3835 29 3836 30 3837 30
3278 24 3279 24 3280 23 3281 23 3282 23	3343 30 3344 31 3366 28 3367 27 3368 27	3429 26 3430 26 3431 27 3432 27 3433 27	3515 23 3516 23 3517 24 3518 24 3519 24	3601 22 3602 22 3603 22 3604 22 3605 22	3687 24 3688 24 3689 23 3690 23 3691 23	3773 27 3774 27 3775 27 3776 26 3777 26	3838 30 3839 30 3840 31 3841 31 3842 31
3283 23 2384 23 3285 22 3286 22 3287 22	3369 27 3370 26 3371 26 3372 26 3373 26	3434 28 3435 28 3436 28 3437 29 3438 29	3520 24 3521 24 3522 25 3523 25 3524 25	3606 23 3607 23 3608 23 3609 23 3610 23	3692 23 3693 23 3694 23 3695 23 3696 23	3778 26 3779 26 3780 25 3781 25 3782 25	3843 32 3844 32 3866 29 3867 29 3868 29
3288 22 3289 22 3290 22 3291 22 3292 21	3374 25 3375 25 3376 25 3377 25 3378 24	3439 29 3440 30 3441 30 3442 30 3443 31	3525 25 3526 26 3527 26 3528 26 3529 26	3611 23 3612 23 3613 23 3614 23 3615 24	3697 23 3698 23 3699 23 3700 23	3783 25 3784 25 3785 24 3786 24 3787 24	3869 28 3870 28 3871 28 3872 28 3873 27
3293 21 3294 21 3295 21 3296 21 3297 21	3379 24 3380 24 3381 24 3382 23 3383 23	3444 31 3466 28 3467 28 3468 27 3469 27	3530 27 3531 27 3532 27 3533 28 3534 28	3616 24 3617 24 3618 24 3619 24 3620 25	3703 23 3704 23 3705 23	3788 24 3789 24 3790 24 3791 24 3792 24	3874 27 3875 27 3876 27 3877 26 3878 26
3298 21 3299 21 3300 21 3301 21 3302 21	3384 23 3385 23 3386 23 3387 23 3388 22	3470 27 3471 26 3472 26 3473 26 3474 26	3535 28 3536 29 3537 29 3538 29 3539 30	3622 25 3623 25 3624 26	3708 23 3709 23 3710 23	3793 23 3794 23 3795 23 3796 23 3797 23	3879 26 3880 26 3881 26 3882 25 3883 25
3303 21 3304 21 3305 21 3306 21 3307 21	3389 22 3390 22 3391 22 3392 22 3393 22	3476 25 3477 25 3478 25	3540 30 3541 30 3542 31 3543 31 3544 31	3627 26 3628 27 3629 27	3712 24 3713 24 3714 24 3715 24	3798 23 3799 23 3800 23 3801 23 3802 23	3884 25 3885 25 3886 25 3887 25 3888 24
3308 21 3309 22 3310 22 3311 22 3312 22	3396 22 3397 22	3481 24 3482 24 3483 24	3567 28 3568 28 3569 27	3632 28 3633 28 3634 28	3717 24 3 3718 25 3 3719 25 3 3720 25 3	3803 23 3804 23 3805 23 3806 23 3807 23	3889 24 3890 24 3891 24 3892 24 3893 24
3313 22 3314 22 3315 22 3316 23 3317 23	3400 21 3401 21 3402 21	3486 23 3487 23 3488 23	3572 27 3573 26 3574 26	3637 29 3 3638 30 3 3639 30 3	3723 26 3 3724 26 3 3725 26 3	809 24 810 24 811 24	3894 24 3895 24 3896 24 3897 24 3898 24
3318 23 3319 23 3320 23 3321 24 3322 24	3405 22 3 3406 22 3 3407 22 3	$ \begin{array}{ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	3577 25 3 3578 25 3 3579 25 3	$ \begin{array}{c cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	814 24 815 24 816 25	3899 24 3900 24 3901 24 3902 24 3903 24
3323 24 3324 24 3325 25 3326 25 3327 25	3410 22 3 3411 22 3 3412 22 3	$ \begin{array}{ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	582 24 3 583 24 3 584 24 3	3668 28 3 3669 28 3 3670 27 3	733 28 3 734 29 3 735 29 3	819 25 820 25 821 26	3904 24 3905 24 3906 24 3907 24 3908 24
3330 26 3331 26	3415 23 3 3416 23 3 3417 23 3	501 22 3 502 22 3 503 22 3	587 23 3 588 23 3 589 23 3	$egin{array}{cccc} 673 & 27 & 33 \ 674 & 26 & 33 \ 675 & 26 & 33 \ \end{array}$	738 30 38 739 30 38 740 30 38	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	3909 24 3910 24 3911 24 3912 24 3913 25

Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No. No. No.		Rate ley Base lo. No.	Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.	Rate Key Base No. No.
3914 25 3915 25 3916 25 3917 25 3918 25	4000 24 4086 26 4001 24 4087 25 4002 24 4088 25 4003 24 4089 25 4004 24 4090 25	4177 28 45 4178 27 45 4179 27 45	266 31 267 30 268 30 269 30 270 30	4331 30 4332 30 4333 30 4334 31 4335 31	4421 28 4422 28 4423 28 4424 29 4425 29	4511 27 4512 27 4513 27 4514 27 4515 27
3919 26 3920 26 3921 26 3922 26 3923 26	4005 24 4091 25 4006 24 4092 25 4007 24 4093 25 4008 24 4094 25 4009 25 4095 25	4182 27 4: 4183 26 4: 4184 26 4:	271 29 272 29 273 29 274 29 275 28	4336 31 4337 31 4338 32 4339 32 4340 32	4426 29 4427 29 4428 29 4429 30 4430 30	4516 28 4517 28 4518 28 4519 28 4520 28
3924 27 3925 27 3926 27 3927 27 3928 28	4010 25 4096 25 4011 25 4097 25 4012 25 4098 25 4013 25 4099 25 4014 25 4100 25	4187 26 4 4188 26 4 4189 26 4	276 28 277 28 278 28 279 28 280 27	4366 31 4367 31 4368 30 4369 30 4370 30	4431 30 4432 30 4433 31 4434 31 4435 31	4521 28 4522 29 4523 29 4524 29 4525 29
3929 28 3930 28 3931 28 3932 29 3933 29	4015 25 4016 25 4016 25 4017 26 4103 25 4018 26 4019 26 4105 25	4192 25 4 4193 25 4 4194 25 4	1281 27 1282 27 1283 27 1284 27 1285 27	4371 30 4372 29 4373 29 4374 29 4375 29	4436 32 4437 32 4438 32 4439 32 4440 33	4526 29 4527 30 4528 30 4529 30 4530 30
3934 29 3935 30 3936 30 3937 30 3938 30	4020 26 4106 25 4021 26 4107 25 4022 27 4108 25 4023 27 4109 25 4024 27 4110 25	4197 25 4 4198 25 4 4199 25 4	1286 26 1287 26 1288 26 1289 26 1290 26	4376 29 4377 28 4378 28 4379 28 4380 28	4466 31 4467 31 4468 31 4469 31 4470 30	4531 31 4532 31 4533 31 4534 31 4535 32
3939 31 3940 31 3941 31 3942 32 3943 32	4025 27 4026 27 4027 28 4028 28 4029 28 4111 25 4113 25 4114 26 4029 28 4115 26	4202 25 4203 25 4204 25	4291 26 4292 26 4293 26 4294 26 4295 26	4381 28 4382 27 4383 27 4384 27 4385 27	4471 30 4472 30 4473 30 4474 29 4475 29	4536 32 4537 32 4538 32 4539 33 4540 33
3944 32 3966 30 3967 29 3968 29 3969 29	4030 28 4116 26 4031 29 4117 26 4032 29 4118 26 4033 29 4119 26 4034 30 4120 27	4207 25 4208 25 4209 25	4296 25 4297 25 4298 25 4299 25 4300 25	4386 27 4387 27 4388 27 4389 26 4390 26	4476 29 4477 29 4478 29 4479 28 4480 28	4591 27 4592 27 4593 27 4594 27 4595 27
3970 28 3971 28 3972 28 3973 28 3974 27	4035 30 4121 27 4036 30 4122 27 4037 30 4123 27 4038 31 4124 27 4039 31 4125 28	4212 26 4213 26 4214 26	4301 25 4302 25 4303 25 4304 25 4305 26	4391 26 4392 26 4393 26 4394 26 4395 26	4481 28 4482 28 4483 28 4484 28 4485 27	4596 27 4597 27 4598 27 4599 27 4600 27
3975 27 3976 27 3977 27 3978 27 3979 26	4040 31 4126 28 4041 32 4127 28 4042 32 4128 28 4043 32 4129 29 4044 33 4130 29	4217 26 4218 27	4306 26 4307 26 4308 26 4309 26 4310 26	4396 26 4397 26 4398 26 4399 26 4400 26	4486 27 4487 27 4488 27 4489 27 4490 27	4601 27 4602 27 4603 27 4604 27 4605 27
3980 26 3981 26 3982 26 3983 26 3984 25	4066 30 4131 29 4067 30 4132 29 4068 29 4133 30 4069 29 4134 30 4070 29 4135 30	4221 27 4222 27 4223 28 4224 28 4225 28	4311 26 4312 26 4313 26 4314 26 4315 27	4401 26 4402 26 4403 26 4404 26 4405 26	4491 27 4492 27 4493 27 4494 26 4495 26	4606 27 4607 27 4608 27 4609 27 4610 27
3985 25 3986 25 3987 25 3988 25 3989 25	4071 29 4136 31 4072 28 4137 31 4073 28 4138 31 4074 28 4139 31 4075 28 4140 32	4226 28 4227 28 4228 29 4229 29 4230 29	4316 27 4317 27 4318 27 4319 27 4320 27	4406 26 4407 26 4408 26 4409 26 4410 26	4496 26 4497 26 4498 26 4499 26 4500 26	4611 27 4612 27 4613 28 4614 28 4615 28
3990 25 3991 25 3992 24 3993 24 3994 24	4076 27 4166 30 4077 27 4167 30 4078 27 4168 30 4079 27 4169 29	4233 30 4234 30	4321 28 4322 28 4323 28 4324 28 4325 28		4501 26 4502 26 4503 26 4504 26 4505 26	4616 28 4617 28 4618 28 4619 28 4620 29
3995 24 3996 24 3997 24 3998 24 3999 24	4081 26 4171 29 4082 26 4172 29 4083 26 4173 28 4084 26 4174 28	4237 31 4238 31 4239 32	4326 29 4327 29 4328 29 4329 29 4330 30	4417 27 4418 27 4419 28	4506 26 4507 27 4508 27 4509 27 4510 27	4621 29 4622 29 4623 29 4624 29 4625 30

Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key No.	Rate Base No.	Key	Rate Base	Key	Rate Base	Key	Rate Base
4626 4627 4628 4629 4630	30 30 30 30 31 31	4703 4704 4705 4706 4707	27 27 27 27 27 27 27	4723 4724 4725 4726 4727 4728	30 30 30 30 30 30 31	4800 4801 4802 4803 4804 4805	28 28 28 28 28 28 28	4820 4821 4822 4823 4824 4825	29 30 30 30 30 30	4902 4903 4904 4905 4906	No. 28 28 28 28 28 28 28	No. 4922 4923 4924 4925 4926	No. 30 30 30 31 31	No. 5011 5012 5013 5014 5015	No. 29 29 29 29 29 29 30
4632 4633 4634 4635 4636 4637	31 31 32 32 32 32	4709 4710 4711 4712 4713 4714	28 28 28 28 28 28	4729 4730 4731 4732 4733 4734	31 31 32 32 32	4806 4807 4808 4809 4810 4811	28 28 28 28 28 28	4826 4827 4828 4829 4830 4831	31 31 31 31 31 31	4908 4909 4910 4911 4912 4913	28 28 29 29 29 29	4927 4928 4929 4930 4931 5001 5002	31 32 32 32 32 32	5016 5017 5018 5019 5020 5021 5022	30 30 30 30 30 30
4638 4691 4692 4693 4694 4695	33 28 27 27 27 27 27	4715 4716 4717 4718 4719 4720	28 28 28 29 29 29	4735 4736 4737 4738 4796 4797	32 33 33 28 28	4812 4813 4814 4815 4816 4817	28 28 28 29 29 29	4832 4833 4834 4835 4836 4837	32 32 32 33 33 33	4914 4915 4916 4917 4918 4919	29 29 29 29 29 29 30	5003 5004 5005 5006 5007 5008	29 29 29 29 29 29	5023 5024 5025 5026 5027 5028	31 31 31 31 31 32
4696 4697 4698 4699 4700 4701 4702	27 27 27 27 27 27 27 27	4721 4722	29 29	4798 4799	28 28	4818 4819	29 29	4900 4901	28 28	4920 4921	30	5009 5010	29 29	5029 5030	32 32

History: Cr. Register, October, 1957, No. 22, eff. 11-1-57.

PSC 16.50 Contract motor carriers of used household goods and office furniture and equipment; rate and tariff rules. Every contract motor carrier transporting used household goods and office furniture and equipment for persons changing their places of residence or business shall comply with section PSC 16.51 through section PSC 16.55, which set forth rate and tariff rules, unless otherwise specifically authorized by the commission.

PSC 16.51 Definitions (for rate and tariff application only.) These definitions are for rate-making purposes only. They are not to be used for defining or interpreting the authority as issued under the carrier's contract motor carrier license.

(1) COMMODITIES. (a) "Used household goods" means used household goods, personal effects, equipment, and supplies of dwellings.

- (b) "Used furniture, fixtures, and equipment" means the used furniture, fixtures, equipment, and other property when moved with such furniture, fixtures, and equipment of stores, offices, farms and other business establishments.
- (2) MOVING (FOR PERSONS CHANGING THEIR PLACES OF RESIDENCE OR BUSINESS). (a) "Local moving" means the movement of commodities defined above performed entirely between two points subject to Rate Base No. 1 determined by the use of the airline-distance principle as it appears in section PSC 16.36. The term "local moving" shall also apply to and include operations where the movement is wholly within the following described area:
 - 1. All of Milwaukee county and
- 2. The towns of Cedarburg, Grafton, and Mequon in Ozaukee county; Germantown in Washington county; Menomonee, Brookfield,

New Berlin, and Muskego in Waukesha county; and Waterford, Norway, Raymond, and Caledonia in Racine county and

- 3. Any incorporated municipalities formed from territory formerly the whole or a part of said towns.
- (b) "Long distance moving" means the movement of commodities defined above other than local moving.

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (a), Register, March, 1959, No. 39, eff. 4-1-59; cr. intro. par. am. (2) (a), Register, September, 1959, No. 45, eff. 10-1-59.

PSC 16.52 Bill of lading (freight bill).

- (1) The carrier shall issue a bill of lading in triplicate for each and every shipment handled, one copy to be furnished to the shipper, one copy to be carried on the truck during transit, and one copy to be retained in the carrier's records. All bills of lading shall be serially numbered with all duplicates bearing the same serial number as the original. The carrier's copies of such bills of lading, whether used or spoiled, shall be kept and preserved by the carrier and be open to inspection by any authorized representative of the commission. Such bills of lading shall show the carrier's name; the date of movement; the name and address of the shipper; the name and address of the consignee; the points of origin and destination; the rate and charge for transportation; the value per pound of the shipment as declared by the shipper; the shipper's signature; the carrier's signature; the rate and charge for each and every service rendered for which the carrier has charges published and filed for accessorial services; and the gross, tare, and net weight in connection with shipments moved by weight. The scale ticket showing gross, tare, and net weights shall be attached to the carrier's copy of the bill of lading and retained as a record.
- History: 1-2-56; am. (1), Register, August, 1960, No. 56, eff. 9-1-60.
- (2) In connection with the local moving, the bill of lading shall also show the time the carrier left garage or office, the time of arrival at the shipper's premises to start the job, the time of the completion

Next page is numbered 33

of the job, and the time of arrival back at garage or office, with a notation showing the amount of time not chargeable, and an explanation as to why such time is not chargeable.

PSC 16.53 Rates, moving (other than for the United States governmental agencies). (1) Local (a) Definition. Local moving rates shall apply on all local moving except that for United States governmental agencies and except where the weight of the shipment is less than 500 pounds.

- (b) Application of rates. The hourly rates for local moving shall apply to:
- 1. The job time required in removing goods and loading on vehicle at premises from which goods are moved, in transportation between premises, and in unloading and placing goods at premises to which the goods are moved; and,
- 2. Actual driving time required in driving from carrier's office or garage to shipper's premises to start job and from shipper's premises to carrier's office or garage after completion of job, but not exceeding 15 minutes each way.
- (c) Working hours. The basic minimum hourly rates of charge shall apply to the regular working hours in regular working days and to overtime, Sundays, and holidays unless the tariff of the mover names other rates for overtime, Sundays, and holidays.
- (d) Packing and unpacking. The basic minimum hourly rates of charge do not apply to packing and unpacking except as such service is given immediately in connection with the actual transportation between premises. Such service given separately from such transportation shall be in accordance with such rates as are named in the filed tariffs of the mover.
- (e) Use of special equipment. The basic minimum hourly rates do not cover the furnishing by the mover of special hampers or cases for the packing of goods, or of block and tackle or other special equipment necessary to handle unusually heavy or bulky articles. Charges for the use of such hampers, cases, or other special equipment shall be in accordance with such rates as are named in the filed tariffs of the mover.
- (f) Pianos. The basic minimum hourly rates apply to the movement of a piano when included in the movement of a shipper's general household goods or office furniture and equipment. They apply also to the separate movement of a piano unless other rates are specifically provided in the tariffs of the mover.
- (2) Long distance. (a) Definition. Long-distance moving rates shall apply on all long-distance moving other than for United States governmental agencies. (See Note.)

Note: The prescribed rates shall apply from, to, or between cities and/or villages of $2{,}000$ or greater population, and between all other points unless other rates are filed in proper tariff form.

- (b) Distance formula. Distances for the application of long-distance moving rates shall be determined by the use of the airline-distance principle as it appears in section PSC 16.36.
- (c) Determination of Shipment Weights. 1. The weight for the computation of charges shall be the actual total net weight of a single

shipment whether or not carried on one or more loads. All shipments upon which the rate is based on weight shall be weighed at point of origin or at the first available certified scale en route. The scale ticket shall show the gross, tare, and net weight. The tare weight shall be the weight of the vehicle with gas tank full and of all pads and hoisting and other equipment necessary for handling the shipment but not including the weight of the crew.

2. If no certified scale is available at time of movement at origin, destination, or en route, charges shall be computed on an estimated weight of 7 pounds per cubic foot applied to the number of cubic feet

of space on the vehicle actually occupied by the shipment.

3. The bill of lading for a shipment moved on such estimated weight shall bear a notation to show that the weight is estimated and shall also show the time of completion of loading at point of origin and of commencement of unloading at point of destination.

4. In the transportation of part loads the requirements of the preceding subdivisions (1., 2., and 3.) shall apply in all respects except that the gross weight of the vehicle containing one or more part loads shall be used as the tare weight of such vehicles as to part loads subsequently loaded thereon.

(d) Exclusive use of a single vehicle. Where a shipper orders the exclusive use of a single vehicle, charges shall be based on the actual weight of the shipment subject to a minimum weight based on 7 pounds per cubic foot of total vehicle space, subject to the following conditions:

1. The bill of lading and freight bill shall be marked or stamped "EXCLUSIVE USE OF A SINGLE VEHICLE ORDERED BY SHIPPER, SHIPMENT MOVING AT WEIGHT OF POUNDS. ACTUAL WEIGHT POUNDS. SIZE OF VEHICLE USED CUBIC FEET."

2. The number of cubic feet of van space shall be legibly displayed on each side of the vehicle used by the carrier in rendering service provided under this paragraph (d).

(e) Application of rates. Charges computed on the basic long-distance moving rates permitted by the commission shall be the only charges assessed on shipments except as additional charges may be provided for in the tariffs of the mover for the following services (each of such additional charges shall be shown as a separate item on the bill of lading for the shipment):

1. For the removal of goods from or to the third floor or higher where the main living or office quarters are so situated. Such charge shall not apply where there is a complete removal from or delivery to a single family dwelling or where freight elevator service is available for use.

2. For the handling of heavy or bulky articles necessitating the use of hoisting or rigging apparatus, and for labor for the handling, loading, and unloading of single articles weighing 1,000 pounds or over, furnished by the carrier on written request of the shipper.

Note: It is considered the obligation of the shipper to supply the extra man or men, for the handling of single articles weighing 1,000 pounds or over, but if at the written request of the shipper the extra man or men and the materials are supplied by the carrier, accessorial charge may be assessed therefor.

3. For risk assumed by mover on account of valuation declared by shipper in excess of 30 cents per pound.

4. For labor and materials furnished for packing or otherwise preparing goods for shipment to the extent ordinarily considered

necessary for their safe transportation by motor truck van.

5. For extra labor or other extra costs resulting from delays, or charges for storing goods in warehouse occasioned by the failure of the shipper to notify the mover before the shipment is made of the inaccessibility, at the time of shipment, of the building to which delivery is to be made.

Note: The mover should be presumed to have knowledge of general highway conditions between cities and villages, but not of a condition of the local streets or highway giving immediate access to the building where delivery is to be made, or a condition on the premises which would make delivery impossible or unduly hazardous, or entail an unduly great expenditure of labor in the delivery of goods from van to building.

- 6. For split pickup or split delivery or preliminary pickup of part of the shipment.
- 7. For pickup or delivery and for storage of shipments in transit in the warehouse of the carrier or its agent pending further transportation furnished only upon written request of the shipper.

History: 1-2-56; am. (2) (b), Register, December, 1957, No. 24, eff. 1-1-58; am. (2) (e) 1; cr. (2) (e) 7, Register, February, 1958, No. 26, eff. 3-1-58.

- PSC 16.54 Shipments moving at owner's risk; prohibited shipments. (1) The mover may refuse to handle except at the owner's risk, articles of jewelry, money, deeds, notes or other valuable papers, postage or revenue stamps, precious metals, stones or articles manufactured therefrom, or other articles of extraordinary value.
- (2) The carrier may refuse to accept for shipment, except at owner's risk, refrigerators, deep-freeze cabinets, radios, record players, washing machines, television sets, or other articles requiring special servicing unless the shipper shall have had such articles properly serviced prior to loading.
- (3) Explosives, acids, or other dangerous or corrosive substances, or articles of an offensive nature which may cause damage to property or the mover's equipment, either packed separately or in containers with household goods, shall not be accepted under any circumstances.
- PSC 16.55 Tariffs. (1) All contract motor carriers performing either local or long-distance moving under licensed authority shall keep on file with the commission in approved form a tariff showing the actual rates and charges applied to such services, and for any accessorial services offered to the extent permitted under the commission's outstanding orders in docket MC-1, Sub. 2 as indicated in section PSC 16.53 (2) (e) 1. through 6.
- (2) No carrier shall charge, demand, collect, or receive a greater or less or different compensation for the service performed than that provided by the carrier's tariff legally established and filed with the public service commission.